
= _ _ GC21-7824-1 

.:. .=== .:~:. 55280-36 --_ .-

IBM 5280 
Distributed Data 
System 
System Control Programming 
Reference/Operation Manual 

Program Number 5708-SCI 



-~- ------ - ---- ----- -.. -~-- - - --------
-~-.-

GC21-7824-1 

S5280-36 

IBM 5280 
Distributed Data 
System 
System Control Programming 
Reference/Operation Manual 

Program Number 5708-SC1 



Second Edition (May 1981) 

This is a major revision of, and absoletes GC21-7824-0, and incorporates TNL 
GN21-8201. 

This edition applies to release 3 of the IBM 5280 System Control Program (Program 
5708-SC1) and to all subsequent releases and modifications until otherwise indicated in 
new editions or technical newsletters. 

Changes are periodically made to the information herein~ these changes will be reported 
in technical newsletters or in new editions of this publication. 

Use this publication only for the purposes stated in the Preface. 

It is possible that this material may contain reference to, or information about, IBM 
products (machines and programs), programming, or service that are not announced in 
your country. Such references or information must not be construed to mean that IBM 
intends to announce such IBM products, programming, or services in your country. 

Publications are not stocked at the address below. Requests for copies of IBM 
publications and for technical information about the system should be made to your 
leM representative or to the branch office serving your locality. 

This publication could contain technical inaccurClcies or typographical errors. Use 
the Reader's Comment Form at the back of this publication to make comments about 
this publication. If the form has been removed, address your comments to IBM 
Corporation, Information Design and Development, Department 997, 11400 Burnet 
Road, Austin, Texas 78758. IBM may use and distribute any of the information you 
supply in any way it believes appropriate without incurring any obligation whatever. 
You may, of course, continue to use the information you supply. 

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1980, 1981 



This reference manual describes the IBM 5280 System 
Control Programming (SCP) support and program 
operation procedures and is intended for operators, 
programmers, and customer engineers who design and 
execute programs on an IBM 5280. Use this manual to 
load the starter system, perform the IPL (initial program 
load), and use the system configuration program, the 
close failure recovery program, and the patch program. 

This manual is divided into five chapters: 

• Chapter 1. Introduction to the IBM 5280 System 
Control Programming Support contains an 
overview of the IBM 5280 SCP support and 
a general description of each SCP program. 

• Chapter 2. The Initial Program Load (lPL) Function 
describes how to prepare the system for 
program processing. 

• Chapter 3. The System Configuration Program explains 
how to tailor your system to your 
business needs. 

• Chapter 4. The Close Failure Recovery Program 
describes how to recover data if a power or 
system failure occurs. 

• Chapter 5. The Patch Program describes how to fix 
errors if they are encountered in I BM~ 
licensed programs or user programs. 

• Appendix A. Prompt Descriptors contains an alpha· 
betized list of the headings of each section 
describing a specific prompt. 

At the end of this manual is a glossary of terms and 
abbreviations. 

You should read all of Chapter 1 to give yourself overall 
familiarity with the SCP support. 

In Chapters 2 through 5, one SCP program is described 
in each chapter. Each chapter is divided into two 
sections: the first section describes concepts that are 
pertinent to successful program execution, and the 

Preface 

second section describes a step-by-step procedure for 
program operation. You should read the chapter(s) that 
describes the specific function you wish to perform. 

Prerequisite Publications 

• IBM 5280 General Information, GA21-9350 

• IBM 5280 Planning and Site Preparation Guide, 
GA21-9351 

Related Publications 

• IBM 5280 System Concepts, GA21-9352 

• IBM 5280 Utilities Reference/Operation Manual, 
SC21-7788 

• IBM 5280 Sort/Merge Reference/Operation Manual, 
SC21-7789 

• IBM 5280 Message Manual, GA21-9354 

• IBM 5280 Operator's Guide, GA21·9364 

• IBM 5280 Communications Reference Manual, 
SC34-0247 

• IBM 5280-3270 Emulation Reference Manual, 
SC34·0384 

iii 



iv 



CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION TO THE IBM 5280 SYSTEM 
CONTROL PROGRAMMING SUPPORT ..•••..•••••..••• 

The IBM 5280 SCP Support Overview ...•................. 
The Initial Program Load (lpL) 

Function (SYSIPL) ............................... 2 
The System Configuration Program (SYSCON) .......... 2 
The Close Failure Recovery 

Program (SYSCLOSE) ............................. 2 
The Patch Program (SYSPTF) ........................ 2 

Copying the IBM 5280 SCPs ........................... , 3 
SCP Program Storage Requirements ..............•...•... 3 
The SCP Data Set Names .............................. 3 
Prompting Messages .................................. 4 

Prompt Numbers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 5 
Status Line ....................................... 6 

Program-Completed Prompt ............................ 7 
Program-Terminated Prompt ........................... 8 

CHAPTER 2. THE INITIAL PROGRAM LOAD (lpL) 
FUNCTION .••..•.....•••...•.......•.•...........• 9 

IPL Process Overview ................................. 9 
Defining the Language/Keyboard ........................ 9 

Language/Keyboard Type Chart. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 9 
Character Sets ...................................... , 10 

The Standard Character Set '" ..................... " 10 
The Multinational Character Set ...................... 11 

Operation of the Initial Program Load (tpL) 

Function .......................................... 12 
IBM 5280 Display Indicators ........................ 13 
Specify the Keyboard Type (01-01) .................... 14 
Specify the Keyboard Language 

Type (01-02/01-03) ............................. " 15 
Specify the Character Set (01-04) ..................... 17 
The Load Prompt (05-00) ........................... 18 

CHAPTER 3. THE SYSTEM CONFIGURATION 
PROGRAM ••.••.••.••.•.•.••...•••..••••.•.•••••.• 19 

Planning Your System Configuration ..................... , 19 
System Configuration Checklist ......................... 20 

Device Addresses .................................. 23 
The Output IPL Diskette ............................ 25 
The Common Area . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
The IBM 5280 System Storage Capacity ............... 26 
Second Application Microprocessor .................... 26 
Partitions ........................................ 28 
Types of Partitions ................................ 30 
Partitions and Pages ................................ 30 
The Date Prompt .................................. 31 
The User-Defined IPL Data Set Name .................. 32 
The Number of Diskette Drives on the System 

Sei ng Configured . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32 
The IBM 5280 Printer(s) ............................ 32 
The ASCII Translation Table. ......................... 32 
The SSC Multipoint Monitor ......................... 33 
Programs Loaded at Completion of IPL ................. 33 
Default Device Addresses on Load Prompt .............. 33 
The Resource Allocation Table ....................... 34 
Keyboard/Display Sizes ............................. 36 
Language and Keyboard Types ....................... 37 

Contents 

Operation of the System Configuration 
Program •...•.•••••••..... , .. , ..................... 38 

Load the SYSCON Program (05-00) ................... 38 
The Number of Diskette Drives Available 

to the Program (20-01) ............................. 39 
Insert the Output IPL Diskette (20-02) ................. 40 
IPL Diskette Contains Data (20-03) " .................. 41 
Output IPL Diskette Contains Defective 

Cylinders (20-22) ................................. 42 
Insert the Diskette with Common 

Functions (20-04) ................................. 43 
Specify the System Size (20-05) ....................... 44 
Enter the Number of Partitions 
in the System (20-06) .............................. 44 

Is the Second Application Microprocessor 
Feature Installed? (20-23) .......................... 45 

Assign Partitions to the Application Microprocessors 
(20-24) ......................................... 46 

Optional Date Specification (20-07) .................... 47 
Enter the New IPL Data Set Name 

Qualifier (20-08) ................................. 47 
Enter the Number of Diskette Drives 
on the System (20-09) ............................. 48 

Specify the Number of Printers 
on the System (20-10) ............................. 48 

Specify the Printer Model (20-11) ..................... 49 
Enter the ASCII Translation Table 
Option (20-12) ................................... 50 

Request Space for SSC Multipoint Monitor (20-28) ....... 51 
Insert Common Functions Diskette (20-13) ............. 52 
Enter the Name of the Common 

Functions Routine (20-14) ......................... 52 
Using One Diskette Drive to Configure 
the System (20-15 and 20-13) ....................... 53 

Programs To Be Loaded at IPL (20-29) ................. 54 
Specify the Programs to Load at IPL (20-30) ............. 55 
Default Devices for Load Prompts (20-31) ............... 56 
Specify Default Device Addresses for Load 

Prompts (20-32) .................................. 57 
Specify the Resource Allocation Table Partition 

Entries (20-17) .................................. 58 
Specify the Resource Allocation Table System-Shared 

Entries (20-18) .................................. 60 
Partition Sizes (20-19) .............................. 61 
Display Remaining Storage Area in Page (20-20) .......... 62 
Specify The Keyboard/Display Size (20-21) ............ " 63 
Enter the Language/Keyboard Type (20-25) ............. 64 
Table of Keyboard/Language Types ................... 65 
Insert RPQ Diskette (20-26) ......................... 66 
SYSCON Completed (20-78) " ....................... 67 

CHAPTER 4. CLOSE FAILURE RECOVERY 
PROGRAM ...•.••.•..•.•..•.•.••..•...•.......•.... 69 

Relative Record Number. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 69 
Record Scanning Overview ............................ 69 
Operation of the Close Failure Recovery 

Program ....... , ................................. , 70 
Load the Close Failure Recovery 

Program (05-00) ................................ 70 

Contents v 



CHAPTER 4. (Cont.) 

Insert the Diskette to be Scanned (24·01) .............. 71 
Scan a Record (24-02) •..•... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 72 
Display a Record (24-03) . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • .. 73 
SYSCLOSE Completed (24·78) ., .................. " 75 

CHAPTER 5. THE PATCH PROGRAM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 77 
Patch Overview. • •• • . • • • • • • • • • • • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . .. 78 
Change Overview • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 78 
Replace Overview ................................•.. 78 
Module History Overview. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 79 
System History Overview. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 81 
Operation of the Patch Program ................•....... 82 

Load the Patch Program (05·00) ..................... 82 
Select a Patch Function (26·01) . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 83 
Display Warning Message (26·02) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . .. 84 

Patch or Change Option .•............................ 85 
Select the Input Device (26-03) ...........•........•. 85 
Using the Display Screen/Keyboard as the Patch 
or Change Input Device (26·06) . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . .• 86 

Describe the Patch (26-07) ..•....•.............•.. " 87 
Using a Diskette as the Patch or Change 

Input Device (26-04) ............•...•...•...••..• 89 
Insert the Output Diskette (26·05) ..•...........•.... 90 
Using the Display Screen/Keyboard as the Input Device 
for Making a Change (26·08) ...............•....... 91 

Insert the Patch Diskette (26·16) . . • . . . . . . • . . . • • . • . • •• 92 
Replace Option • . . . . . • . . . • . • . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 93 

Insert the Replace Input Diskette (26·04). . . • . . . . . . . . . .. 93 
Insert the Replace Output Diskette (26·05) ., . • • . . . • • . •. 94 
Insert the Input/Output 

Diskette (26·09 and 26·10). . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . •. .. 95 
Module History Option. . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . • .. 96 

Specify the Output Device for the 
Module History (26·12) ...........•...•.. . • • . . . . .• 96 

Specify the Printer Device Address (26·13) ...•......... 97 
Insert the Diskette Containing the Module 

History (26·11) ...........................•.•.•. 98 
System History Option ............................... 100 

Select the Output Device for the System 
History (26·12) ................................. 100 

Specify the Printer Device Address (26·13) ...........•. 101 
Display a System History (26·15) .................... 102 

GLOSSARy .•.....•..•...••.• , •...••••..•..••••.•. 103 

APPENDIX A .•.•...•..••....•....••.•.•.....•.•... 107 

INDEX ....................••••..•.•..•..•••.•.••. 108 

vi 



Chapter 1. Introduction to the IBM 5280 System Control Programming Support 

This chapter discusses concepts common to all the IBM 5280 SCP programs (such 
as how to load the programs and how to recover from errors) and your interaction 
with the system. 

The IBM 5280 SCP programs and tables reside on an IBM-supplied diskette. These 
programs enable you to perform the IPL process for the IBM 5280 system, configure 
the system, recover data if a system or power failure occurs, and apply a fix to I BM­
supplied programs or user programs if an error is encountered. 

THE IBM 5280 SCP SUPPORT OVERVIEW 

The following list provides an overview of how you use the IBM 5280 system. The 
SCP diskette is used in steps 1,2, 4a and 4b. 

1. IPL the IBM 5280 system with the initial program load function. The IPL 
process loads a starter system. 

2. Load and execute the system configuration program. The system configura­
tion program enables you to tailor the IBM 5280 system by creating your own 
IPL diskette. In doing this, you make certain choices regarding device confi­
guration and system program characteristics. 

3. IPL with the IPL diskette that was produced by step 2. 

4. Load and execute user programs or IBM-supplied programs using your 
tailored system. 
a. If a power failure or system failure occurs during execution of a 

program, and a data set is not closed, use the close failure recovery 
program to update the data set label and close the data set. 

b. If IBM provides an update or correction to one of the IBM-supplied 
programs, use the patch program to apply the change to the program. 

Introduction to the IBM 5280 System Control Programming Support 



2 

The Initial Program Load (lPL) Function (SYSIPL) 

The initial program load function loads the IBM 5280 system ..... ith information 
needed to execute other programs. The IPL program loads a starter system 
immediately after you power on the IBM 5280. Once the IPL process is 
performed using the SCP diskette, you can load and execute the system confi­

guration program. 

The System Configuration Program (SYSCON) 

The system configuration program allows you to configure, or tailor, the 
system's storage area and devices to meet your business needs. 

During execution of the system configuration program, you specify the 
characteristics of your IBM 5280 system by responding to prompting messages. 
Using-your responses, the IBM 5280 creates a user-defined IPL data set. 

The user-defined IPL configuration is stored on diskette and is used to IPL the 
system for future data processing jobs. 

The Close Failure Recovery Program (SYSCLOSE) 

If execution of a program was interrupted, a data set may remain open and the 
data within cannot be accessed (that is, read or written) until the corresponding 
data set label has established the correct end-of-data position. The close 
failure recovery program allows you to set the end of data at a user-specified 
record number. The IBM 5280 uses this end-of-data record to update the data 
set label and enable you to access the data. 

The Patch Program (SYSPTF) 

The patch program enables you to correct problems that might be encountered 
while you are using the IBM 5280 system programs or user programs, and display 
the history of the changes made to the programs. This program uses IBM­
supplied program temporary fixes (PTFs). 



COPYING THE IBM 5280 SCPs 

The image copy function provided by the diskette copy utility can be used to copy 
the IBM 5280 SCPs from the IBM-supplied diskette to one of your own diskettes. 
When user-defined IPL data sets are copied to another diskette, they must be the 
first two data sets on the output diskette. Because the image copy function copies 

the data sets in the same order as they are on the original diskette, the copied 
diskette always has SYSIPL at the beginning. See the Utilities Reference/Operation 
Manual for more information about copy. 

SCP PROGRAM STORAGE REQUIREMENTS 

The following chart lists the minimum storage requirements of each program. 

IBM 5280 Progra ms Minimum Partition Storage Requirements 

Initial program load No minimum requirement 

System configuration 16 K 

Close failure recovery 9K 

Patch 9K 

Note: One K of storage equals 1024 bytes. Partitions must be e~ual to or 
greater than the amount specified. 

See Partitions in Chapter 3 of this manual for more information. See the 
Planning and Site Preparation Guide for sample partition layouts. 

THE SCP DATA SET NAMES 

The IBM 5280 SCP programs have the following data set and program names: 

Data Set Name 

SYSIPL 
SYSCON 
SYSCLOSE 
SYSPTF 

Program Name 

Initial program load 
System configuration 
Close failure recovery 
Patch 

Note: The initial program load program (SYSIPL) is not loaded as other 
programs are. SYSIPL is only initiated by using an IPL procedure. 

Introduction to the IBM 5280 System Control Programming Support 3 



4 

PROMPTING MESSAGES 

o OO()1 

The SCP programs issue prompting messages (messages that require 
responses) to define the program characteristics. All fields where you should 
enter a response are preceded by colons and subdivided by column separators. 
The separators are vertical lines that mark character positions on the display 
screen. The following example shows the use of column separators: 

A 16 40 

Column 
Separators 

F'l- ogl'· • III n .me : LLW.J.J.J.J-LLU...LLU 

Dev ice addl-ess: 

Partition number: 

Pl- es oS" ENTER 

Some prompting messages contain more than one field for you to fill in. In 
these cases, column separators first appear in the field where the cursor is 
positioned. After you fill in that field, ·press the Field Exit key on the data entry 
keyboard and / or the Skip key on the typewriter keyboard. (The Field + key 
must be used on the typewriter keyboard to exit from the digits-only field if 
the field is a right adjust field.) The cursor will move to the first position of the 
next field and the column separators will also move to that field. 

1 
05-00 



Prompt Numbe,. 

In the lower-right corner of each prompt is a four-digit dashed number, such 
as 20-06. The first two digits identify the program. The second two digits 
identify the prompting message. The following example shows the use of a 
prompt number: 

Enter the number of partitions that wi LL be on the system. 
F,oreground: 2 

Back9round: 

Press ENTER 

The prompt numbers are included in the headings that precede the sample 
prompts used in this manual. 

Prompt 
Number 

1 
20-06 

Introduction to the IBM 5280 System Control Programming Support 5 



6 

Status Line 

Physical 
Device 
Identifier 

The top line of the display screen is called the status line. It contains such 
information as the partition number, the program name, and error codes, about 
the program currently being executed. Different information is displayed when 
the load program prompt appears, when a program completes successfully, or 
when an error occurs. To alert you when an error occurs, the status line also 
blinks. Following is an explanation of the IBM 5280 error status line: 

Partition \ Error Program Status 

Numberi eor·e ____ N_i=--;;:r o 5400-94';;0 ~ ~ 

Partition 
Number 

The load prompt and the close failure recovery SCP have the following status 
line. 

Error 
Code 

Number of 
Positions Left 
in Field 

Physical Field 
Shift 

Hexadecimal Value 
at Cursor Position 

o 000l-XXXX A 16 40 

1 

1 



PROGRAM-COMPLETED PROMPT 

When execution of an IBM 5280 SCP program is completed, a nonblinking status 
line is displayed, showing the number of the partition in which the program 
was executed and the name of the program that was executed. (You might 
need this information because more than one program can have access to your 
keyboard.) 

The following prompt is displayed: 

XXXXXXXX 
[

x 
SYSnnn completed. 

Opt ions aloe 

1. Restart 

2. Ex i t 

Select option: Press ENTER 

Note: The nnn on the second line of the completed prompt represents the last 
three to five characters of the program's data set name. The IBM 5280 SCP 
programs and licensed programs have SYS as the first 3 characters of their 
data set names. 

Enter a 1 to restart the program from its beginning, 

Enter a 2 to exit from the program. 

1 
XX--78 

Introduction to the IBM 5280 System Control Programming Support 7 



[ 

8 

PROGRAM-TERMINATED PROMPT 

If a program terminates because of errors or when the End-of-Job key is 
pressed, the following prompt is dIsplayed: 

x xxxx-xxxx-XXXXXX 
SYSnnn terminated. 

Qp t ions al-e 

1. Restart 

2. Exit 

Select option: F',-e55 ENTER 

Note: The nnn on the second line of the program-terminated prompt 
represents the last three through five characters of the program's data set 
name. 

Enter a 1 to restart the program from its beginning. However, before you 
restart the program, correct the error that caused it to terminate. The 
IBM 5280 Message Manual I ists error codes and suggested recoveries. 

Enter a 2 to exit from the program. 

1 
XX-79 



Chapter 2. The Initial Program Load (lPL) Function 

The initial program load (lPL) function loads the IBM 5280 with a starter system 
(SCP) configuration immediately after you insert the SCP diskette and start the 
IPL process. The starter system (SCP) configuration has the following character­
istics: 

• A 32 K storage area (with 26 K of storage for a user program). 

• A single display screen/data station with a 480-character display format. 

• Common functions used by the IBM 5280 system to support all programs except 
the key entry utility and DE/RPG. 

Note: The IPl process can also be used to load a user-defined configuration 
from a user-defined IPl diskette. A user-defined IPl diskette is generated by 
the system configuration program. For more information on using the I PL 
process to load a user-defined configuration, see the IBM 5280:0perator's 
Guide. 

IPL PROCESS OVERVIEW 

The IPl process requires either the power-on procedure or the command key 
sequence procedure. The command key sequence procedure is used only if the 
IPl process was previously performed and the power was not turned off. 

Each time the IPL process is started, the IBM 5280 performs a system-initiated 
internal check. See IBM 5280 Display Indicators in this chapter for more 
information. 

DEFINING THE LANGUAGE/KEYBOARD 

To complete the starter system (SCP) configuration, you must specify the type 
of keyboard (typewriter, data entry, or data entry proof) that is attached to your 
system, the language/keyboard type, and the character set to be used on the 
system. 

Language/Keyboard Type Chart 

The language/keyboard type chart lists the languages available with each 
keyboard type on the IBM 5280 system, and the character sets available in each 
language. See the System Configuration Program in this manual for more 
information on the language/keyboard chart. 

The Initial Program Load (lPL) Function 9 



10 

Most countries listed in the language/keyboard chart have a standard character 
set. The character set depicts graphic codes as they are converted to EBCDIC 
(Extended Binary Coded Decimal Interchange Code). See the Systems Concepts 
manual for the standard character sets. 



The Multinational Character Set 

The multinational character set is used to generate and display all graphics 
shown in the following chart. 

During the IPL process, the IBM 5280 system loads the correct character set 
translation table into the keyboard/display area of storage. 

The following is an example of the multinational character set supported by the 
IBM 5280. 

0 j. 2 3 4 5 6 "1 8 9 A B C. D E F 

0 ~ ~ QI ~ ¢ \ () 

1 e .I I#.: a f.. A ,J 

2 a e ;6. E b k .!> ¥ B K S 2 

3 a Eo A f..: c r. c L T 3 

4 ~ e A E cI III U .f D M LJ 4 

~) a A :f. e n v .§ E N V 5 

6 a 'j" jI5i ,: f () w '1 F 0 1.J 6 

7 a A q P .'4 G F' X 7 

8 (: (: :l: h ,~ y .. ;; H (~ Y 8 

9 fl 11 N )" .'.:; I F~ Z 9 

A « ~ • 
B $ ... » 9. ; li 0 (j ... (, 

C * x @ cf ;r D • ii ii (\ i.i 

D • • () i"J. (') I) 

E + l' If J 0 Ii (.~ LJ 

F ? ± ~ (~~~~ 0 y 5 

The Initial Program Load (lPL) Function 11 



12 

OPERATION OF THE INITIAL PROGRAM LOAD (lPL) FUNCTION 

The IPL process can be initiated by the power-on procedure or a command 
key sequence procedure. 

The power-on procedure is used when you initially turn on the IBM 5280. Use 
the following steps to perform the power-on procedure: 

1. Insert the SCP diskette into a diskette drive. 

2. Secure the diskette locking lever. 

3. Set the power switches to the On position on all devices. 

The IPL process starts immediately. 

The command key sequence procedure is used only if the IPL process was 
previously performed on the IBM 5280 system and the power was not turned off. 
Use the following steps to perform the command key sequence procedure: 

1. Insert the SCP diskette into a diskette drive. 

2. Secure the diskette locking lever. 

3. Press the Cmd (Command) key, hold down the Shift key, then press the 
G key. 

Note: If the Command key sequence procedure is used while other users 
are online, some or all of their data may be lost. 

The IPL process starts immediately. 

Each time you perform the IPL process on the IBM 5280 system, a system­
initiated internal check is performed on the keyboard/display, one diskette 

drive, main storage, and the microprocessors. (This check can cause a delay in 
the display of the system indicators.) 



IBM 5280 Display Indicators 

Twelve display indicators (.) appear in a column on the display screen. 

As each part of the IBM 5280 is checked, the indicator is changed to a dash (-). If 
the checkout sequence stops, the IBM 5280 has encountered a problem. 

If the checkout sequence stops with six indicators remaining on the display 
screen, either the SCP diskette has not been inserted into a diskette drive or a 
problem has occurred with the diskette. Insert the SCP diskette into a diskette 
drive or use another SCP diskette. 

If the checkout sequence stops with one indicator remaining on the 
display screen, the IPL diskette is configured for more storage than is 
available on the system. Reconfigure your IPL diskette to continue. 

If the system stops at any other position, call the service representative. 

When no display indicators are present, the checkout process is complete. The 
starter system (SCP) IPL function issues prompts that enable you to specify the 
keyboard type, the language type(s), and the character set. 

The Initial Program load (IPL) Function 13 



14 

Specify the Keyboard Type (01-01) 

What type of keyboard do you have? 

) Typewl- i t el-

)Data entry 

)PLoof 

h-ess ENTER 

1 . Enter the character K to the left of your keyboard type. An easy way to 
identify your keyboard type is to look at the U key: rn is data entry; WiS data entry with proof arrangement; 

lui. . ~ IS typewriter. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

If necessary, use the -+ (Cursor Advance) and + (Cursor Backspace) keys to 
position the cursor at the field where you will make an entry. 

Note: The character K was selected as the valid entry used to specify the 
keyboard type because K can be identified logically by the program regardless 
of the keyboard and language type used. 

1 
01-,01 



[ 
Specify the Keyboard Language Type (01-02/01-03) 

What keyboard language do you have? 

)United States 

)Fl-ance Qwel-ty 

)Japan/Katakana 

)Canadian/French 

)Germany 

<- )Uni ted Kingdom 

( )Spanish Speaking 

( )ASCII 

Press ENTER 

)France Azel-ty 

)Italy 

)Canadian/English 

1. Enter the character K to the left of the language. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

If you select a language from prompt 01-02, prompt 01-03 is not displayed. 
The IBM 5280 advances to prompt 01-04 instead. If you do not made a selection 
from prompt 01-02, prompt 01-03 is displayed. 

1 
01-02 

The Initial Program Load (lpL) Function 15 



[ 

16 

What keyboard Language do you have? 

)Austl-ia 

) Denlllal- k 

) Japan/Eng L ish 

)Sweden 

) Be L 9 i Ufll 

)FinLand 

)NOl-Way 

) POI- t uga L 

Press ENTER 

)Bl-.ui L 

) Intenl.d i ona l 

)Spain 

1. Enter the character K to the left of the language. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

If you have advanced to the second language prompt, but you decide to make 
a selection from the first language prompt (01-02), press the Home key to 
return to the first language prompt and select a language. 

For example, assume you want to specify the Spanish-Speaking language 
option in prompt 01-02. Instead of making your selection, you press the Enter 
key and advance to the next prompt (01-03). After viewing the languages, you 
realize that your choice of languages is not listed on prompt 01 -03. Page back 
to the previous display (prompt 01-02) by using the Home key. If you have 
moved the cursor, press the Home key twice. When prompt 01 -02 is 
displayed again, position the cursor at the Spanish-Speaking language option. 
Enter the character K to the left of the language and press the Enter key. The 
IBM 5280 accepts the entry and displays the next prompt (01-04). 

These uses of the Home key, the +- (Cursor Backspace) key, and the + (Cursor 
Advance) key are unique to the starter system IPL function. All other 
IBM-supplied programs are executed after you perform the IPL process and 
use the standard keys for the typewriter, data entry, or proof keyboards. 

1 
01-03 



[ 
Specify the Character Set (01-04) 

What character set do YOU have? 

)Standard 

( )MuLtinationaL 

1 . Enter the character K to the left of the character set. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

The IBM 5280 checks your responses to the four preceding prompts. If the 
combination of the entries is invalid, an error is displayed and the IBM 5280 
system restarts the prompting sequence from the beginning. If the combina­
tion of the entries is valid, the starter system is establieshd and the load 
prompt is displayed. 

See Character Sets in this chapter for a description of the standard and 
multinational character sets. 

1 
01-04 

The I nitial Program Load (I PL) Function 17 



[ 

18 

The Load Prompt (05-00) 

o 0001 A 16 40 

Pl-Ogl-am name: UJ I I I I I I I I LLLW 

Dev i ce addl-ess: 

Partition number: 

Press ENTER 

Note: Because the starter system uses only one partition, you must enter a 
zero, or accept the default for the partition number associated with the 
keyboard from which you are executing the function. 

1. Enter the name of the system configuration program, a user program, or 
IBM-supplied program, so it can be loaded into the IBM 5280 system. 

2. Enter the device address. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

If you load a user program or IBM-supplied program, you will use the starter 
system to execute programs. If you enter the name of the system 
configuration program, you can tailor your IBM 5280 system to meet your 
needs, and create a user-defined IPL diskette to use instead of the starter system 
IPL diskette. 

05-00 



Chapter 3. The System Configuration Program 

PLANNING YOUR SYSTEM CONFIGURATION 

Before you execute programs and applications on the IBM 5280 system, you should 
plan how to use the system storage area and other devices. To aid you in 
planning, refer to the System Configuration Checklist in this chapter; for more 
information, refer to the Planning and Site Preparation Guide. 

Answer each question on the configuration checklist provided in this manual. 
These questions correspond to the sequence of prompts that are displayed 
during execution of the system configuration program. Use the answers as 
responses to the configuration prompting messages. 

Your responses to the prompting messages are used by the IBM 5280 system to 
configure the system for the IPL process. The options that you specify are 
combined with IBM-supplied programs to generate a system having the form 
and capacity to meet your business needs. You can use the same system on 
which the initial configuration was generated to produce other configurations 
for this and other IBM 5280 systems. 

The System Configuration Program 19 



SYSTEM CONFIGURATION CHECKLIST 

Information Required 

How many diskette drives will you use 
during the configuration process? (Prompt 
20-01) 

What is the total storage capacity of the 
system you are configuring? (20-05) 

How many foreground partitions (how 
many keyboards) are in the system? 
(20-06) 

How many background partitions are in 
the system? (20-06) 

How many application microprocessors are 
on the system? (20-23) 

If two application microprocessors are 
used, which partitions are to be serviced 
by each? (20-24) 

Do you want to specify the date at IPL 
time? (20-07) 

What is the name for your user-defined 
IPL data set? (20-08) 

How many diskette drives are in the 
system? (20-09) 

How many printers are in the system? 
(20-10) 

What type(s) of printer(s) are in the 
system? (20-11 ) 

What is each printer's physical address? 
(20-11 ) 

Will ASCII diskettes be used? (20-12) 

Do you want to install the SSC multipoint 
monitoi on the IPL diskette? (20~28) 

What is the name of the common function 
option used? (20-14) 

20 

Valid Responses 

1, 2, or 3 
0-8 

32 - 288 K 

1, 2, 3, or 4 

0,1,2,3,4,5,6 or 7 

1 or 2 

Application 
microprocessor: 

First partition to be 
serviced: 

Last partition to be 
serviced: 

Yes or No 

SYSIPLxx 

1 - 8 

0-8 

5256, 5225, 5224, or 
5222 

80xx 

Yes or No 

Yes or No 

1. SYSDPRT2 
2. SYSCFA 
3. SYSHELP 

Your Response 

1. 5. 
2. 6. 
3. 7. 
4. 8. 

1. 5. 
2. 6. 
3. 7. 
4. 8. 

I 
2 

Notes 

The total number of 
partitions that can 
be on the system is 
eight. 

There are two 
application 
microprocessors on 
the system only if 
the optional Second 
Application 
Microprocessor 
Feature is installed. 



Information Required 

Beginning with partition 0, specify the 
programs to load in each partition at the 
completion of the IPL process. (20-30) 

Beginning with keyboard/display 0, specify 
the default device address that is to appear 
in prompt 05-00 (20·32) 

What partition entries are to be placed in 
the resource allocation table 7 (20-17) 

What system-shared entries are to be 
placed in resource allocation table 7 
(20-18) 

Beginning with partition 0, what is the size 
of each partition? (20-19, 20-20) 

Beginning with keyboard 0, specify the 
screen size and whether a single or dual 
unit. (20-21) 

Beginning with keyboard 0, specify the 
type of keyboard and native language. 
(20-25) 

Valid Responses Your Response 

o. ___ _ 
1. 
2. 
3. 

o. ___ _ 
1. ___ _ 

2. 
3. 

Logical Device 
Address 

Variable, 6 K - 64 K O. 
1. 
2. 
3. 

480 Single, 480 Dual, O. 
960 Single, 960 Dual, 1. 
or 1920 Single 2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

Physical Device 
Address 

4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

} 

Keyboard / Language 

Data Entry, O. 
Typewriter, Data Entry 1. 
with Proof; Italy, 2. 
Germany, United 3. 
States, and so on. 

Notes 

All programs must 
reside on the I P L 
diskette. 

Additional entries 
might be required 
for your system. 

All display sizes for 
your IBM 5280 system 
must be the same. 

See the Table of 
Language/Keyboard 
Types in chapter 3. 

The System Configuration Program 21 



22 

When you execute the system configuration program you create a user-defined 
initial program load (lPL) diskette. It consists of two data sets that define your 
tailored sYstem. See the User-Defined IPL Data Set Name in this chapter for 
more information. 

The user-defined IPL data set performs the same function as the IBM-supplied 
initial program load function. That is, it loads the IBM 5280 system with 
information needed to process the programs. The difference between the 

two types of IPL data sets is that the IBM-supplied data set contains a starter 
system with a single partition, whereas a user-defined data set might contain 
more than one partition and a number of other options. 

Only one user-defined configuration can be recorded per diskette. If more 
than one configuration is to be generated, use a different diskette for each. 

Though the first two data sets on an IPL diskette perform the IPL process, 
other data sets can be copied to the diskette. For example, you can create a 
system's diskette by copying onto the IPL diskette the IBM 5280 system 
programs and utilities to be used during the day. 

You can make copies of the IPL diskettes with the diskette copy utility. This 
will create a backup copy to be used if data on the primary configuration copy 
becomes inaccessible because of damage, loss, or extended use. Copies are 
made with the image copy or volume copy functions only. See Copying the 

IBM 5280 SCPs in chapter 1 of this manual or the Utilities Reference/Operation 

Manual for more information. 

The system configuration program allows you to configure a smaller system 
for special data entry jobs, a system that uses less storage than was purchased 
for the system. For example, if you have an IBM 5280 system with 128 K 
storage capacity, you can configure another system that uses only 64 K of, 
that storage. The system configuration program can execute in a minimum 
partition size of 16 K. 

The following sections (preceding the operation section) of this chapter provide 
general information about the system configuration prompting messages 
options. This explanatory information is provided in the sequence in which the 
prompting messages appear in the operation section. You should read these 
sections before configuring your first system. 



Device Addresses 

Each time you load a program into the IBM 5280 system, you can specify a 
device address (device ID) that identifies the diskette drive location from 
wh ich that program is loaded. 

The physical device address is a four-position address that identifies each input/ 
output device (the diskette drives or the printers) attached to the IBM 5280 system. 

Each IBM 5280 I/O device is labeled with the appropriate physical device 
address when the system is set up. (See the Planning and Site Preparation 
Guide for more information about labels.) For example, each diskette drive is 
labeled with a four-position address, such as 4000 or 4400, as illustrated 

below. 

Diskette 
Drive One 

Diskette 
Address 
Label 
4000 

Diskette 
Address 
Label 
4400 

The physical device addresses for the IBM 5280 system diskette drives and 
printers are as follows: 

Device Device Address 

Diskette Drives 4000 4400 4800 4COO 

5000 5400 5800 5COO 

Printers 8000-8006 8008-800E 8010-8016 8018-801E 

8020 

The System Configuration Program 23 



Keyboard 0 

24 

You can also specify a logical device address (a two-character, user-defined 
identifier for a device) to be associated with a physical device address during 
~y~t~rn rnnfiallr~tinn Y 011 r.Rn thAn use this name to refer to a diskette either 

in a program to be compiled, or in a sortl merge command data set. See the 
Sort/Merge Reference/Operation Manual for more information. The advantage 
of using a logical device address is that a different physical device can be 
assigned to a program if the program is being executed at another data station, 
without recompiling or requiring special operator intervention. 

4000 (01) 

Partition 0 
PAYROLL 

Partition 1 
PAYROLL 

Partition 2 
PAYROLL 

4400 (01) 4800 (01) 

Keyboard 1 Keyboard 2 

In the preceding illustration, the same program (PAYROLL) is executing in three 
different foreground partitions. Separate keyboards and diskette drives are used to 
enter the program into the IBM 5280 system. Each of the diskette drives 
has a different physical device address. However, if the program uses a logical 
device !D instead of a physical device address, the same logical device address 
can be associated with a different physical device to be used by each partition. 
The program in partition zero associates physical device 4000 with logical 
device 01; partition one associates physical device 4400 with logical device 
01; partition two associates physical device 4800 with logical device 01. As 
the program is executing in three different partitions, data is being written on 
three diskettes in different diskette drives. See the Resource Allocation Table in 
this chapter for more information. 



The Output IPL Diskette 

The output I PL diskette is another name for the system configuration output 
diskette. 

If you attempt to configure a system using a diskette that already contains 
data, a message is displayed both warning that the output I PL diskette 
contains data and providing the option to continue. If you continue with the 
configuration process, all previous data defined by the first two data set labels 
is lost. The first two labels contain the new user-defined IPL data set labels 
(SYSIPLxx and PARTSOxx). The space that was used by the original two data 
sets becomes dead space. The compress utility can be used to remove this 
dead space between the data sets. The output IPL diskette can contain other 
data sets, but the diskette cannot contain another user-defined IPL data set. 

The output diskette should not contain any defective sectors. If it does and a 
defective sector is within the IPL data sets (SYSIPLxx and PARTSOxx), the IPL 
process will fail. The diskette initialization utility (described in the Utilities 
Reference/Operation Manual) can be used to determine whether any defective 
sectors exist on the diskette. 

Once SYSCON is executed, the output diskette becomes an I PL diskette that is 
used to perform future IPLs on the system. It can also be considered as a 
system's diskette, if you copy other programs on it with the data set or volume 
copy function. 

The Common Area 

The common area is an area of storage separate from that used for executing 
user programs. This separate area of storage contains data and routines that 
can be accessed by programs executing in any of the partitions. The common 
functions reside in the common area. 

Common Area 
(6 K, 15 K, 16 K) 

Partition 0 

]C----------------------------j[ 
Partition 1 . 

Partition 2 

While only one common functions option can be loaded into the IBM 5280 system 
storage at one time, three versions are available on the IBM 5280 system. Option 
one (SYSDPRT2) resides on the IBM-supplied SCP diskette and is read into 
storage when you perform the IPL on the system. Options two (SYSCFA) and 
three (SYSHELP) reside on the utilities diskette. 

Option one contains error-handling routines, the load prompt, the resource 
allocation table map, command key functions, other routines, and some help 
text. Option one requires a total of 6 K storage (7 K if you use the ASC II 
translation table). 

The System Configuration Program 25 



26 

Option two includes all the functions provided by option one except the help text, 
as well as other routines for copying,records and data, performing edit 

functions, and record advancing and backspacing. This option requires a total 
of 15 K storage (16 K if you use the ASCII translation table). DE/RPG and the 
key entry utility require the use of option two or three. 

Option three includes all the functions provided by options one and two as well 
as help messages that can be used with the key entry utility and DE/RPG. 
This option requires a total of 16 K storage (17 K if you use the ASCII 
translation table). 

The common area sizes can vary slightly from 6 K, 15 K, or 16 K, depending 
upon the following factors: 

• Allocation of spaces for error-logging tables: The sizes of the error-I~ging 
tables depend upon the number of printers and diskette drives on the 
system. 

• Entries in the resource allocation table: The number of entries made to the 
resource allocation table determines the size of the table. 

• Inclusion of the ASCII translation table: The size of the ASCII translation 
table is fixed at 512 bytes. 

• Provision for the sse multipoint monitor: This option increases the size of the 
common area by 256 bytes. 

The amount of storage to be allocated for partitions after selection of a 
common functions option is displayed by the program. 

The IBM 5280 System Storage Capacity 

The size of your system is the total amount of storage capacity on the system. 

The General Information manual provides a complete list of available storage 
sizes for the IBM 5280 system. 

The amount of storage needed to execute the system configuration program is 

independent of the size of the system being configured. For example, you can 
use a starter system (with a single partition), or any partition of at least 16 K to 
configure a system with a larger amount of storage capacity, such as 64 K or 
80 K. 

Second Application Microprocessor Feature 

If your system has the second application microprocessor feature installed, you 

are prompted dunng system configuration to specify which partitions each 
application microprocessor is to service. You can assign both application 

microprocessors to service all partitions, or you can assign each application 

microprocessor to service only' a specific range of partitions. 



The partitions assigned to each application microprocessor must be sequential. 
For example, if your system has eight partitions, you can assign application 
microprocessor 1 to service partitions 0 through 3, and assign application 
microprocessor 2 to service partitions 4 through 7. 

The way you assign your partitions depends on your particular system. If your 
system has the communications feature installed, you might assign one 
application microprocessor to the partitions where your communications 
programs are loaded, and assign the other application microprocessor to 
service the other partitions, which might be loaded with data entry jobs. 

If you run several data entry jobs at the same time where the operators enter 

short fields that require immediate processing-such as verfication jobs-you 
might assign both application microprocessors,to service all partitions. This 
should provide the best performance from all the keyboards. 

You can overlap partitions, assigning some partitions to be serviced by one 
application microprocessor and the other partitions to be serviced by both 
application microprocessors. For example, you can assign partitions 0 through 
4 to one application microprocessor, and assign partitions 4 through 7 to the 
other application microprocessor. Only partition 4 is serviced by both 
application microprocessors. 

If foreground partitions are serviced by application microprocessor 2 only, (with 
no overlap with application microprocessor 1)' some performance degradation 
can occur in those foreground partitions. Application microprocessor 2 does 
not process keyboard interrupts-it services the partitions assigned to it in a 
serial fashion. 

The System Configuration Program 27 



28 

Partition. 

Before you execute the system configuration program, you should determine 
the number and size of the partitions required for your data processing needs. 
Partitions are areas of storage where programs can execute. Sample partition 
layouts for various system sizes are provided in the Plannln, and Site 
Preparation Guide. Once you determine the number and size of the partitions 
needed, use the System Confl,ur.tion Checklist to record your answers. 

When you plan for the types of partitions you need, consider the programs that 
might require the use of a keyboard, the types of programs to execute in 
specific partitions, and the size of programs to execute in specific partitions. 
See the System Concepts manual for more information. 



The following is an example of partitions in the IBM 5280 system. 

Designated as Keyboard 0 'Designated as Keyboard 1 

COMMON FUNCTIONS (SYSHElP) 
16 K 

Partition 0 linked to Keyboard 0 
12 K Data entry program requiring 

operator entries is in this 
partition 

Partition 1 linked to Keyboard 1 
20 K Data entry program requiring 

operator entries is in this 
partition 

Background Partition 2 
16 K The program in this 

partition requires limited 
keyboard use 

The preceding illustration shows that partition zero is the first partition in the 

IBM 5280 system. (Partition numbering starts at zero.) Partition zero must be 
allocated first, and must reside in the first 64 K of storage on a system with 
more than 64 K of storage. Notice that in the example there are three 
partitions (0, 1, and 2) and two keyboards. (Keyboard numbering starts at 
zero.) Partition zero is associated with keyboard zero; partition one is 
associated with keyboard one; and partition two is a background partition with 
limited keyboard use. The preceding example also shows that a specific 
amount of storage is allocated to each partition according to the kinds of 
programs that will be executed in the partitions. Partitions zero and one have 
immediate access to a keyboard because operator entries are required. 
Partition two does not have immediate access to a keyboard because operator 
entries are not required for program execution. 

The System Configuration Program 29 



30 

Types of Partitions 

The IBM 5280 has two types of partitions: foreground partitions and background 
partitions. Foreground partitions have immediate access to a keyboard/display 
immediately after you perform the IPL process. The number of keyboards 
attached to your IBM 5280 determines the number of foreground partitions your 
system can have. One foreground partition is required for each keyboard. 
Because a foreground partition has immediate access to a keyboard, you can 
interact with data in the partition as it is entered into the system. 

Background partitions are not associated with a particular keyboard until a 
program is loaded. Programs that operate in the background, such as 
compilers, are normally independent and do not require operator intervention. 

However, a background partition can access a keyboard when necessary. See 
the System Concepts manual for more information about keyboard sharing. 

Partitions and Pages 

Partitions have a minimum storage size of 6 K and a maximum storage size of 
64 K. If your IBM 5280 system has more than 64 K of storage, it uses pages of 
storage. A page of storage is a single 64 K block of storage in the IBM 5280 
system. A partition cannot cross a page boundary, and an attempt to allocate 
a partition that crosses a page boundary causes an error. 

The following illustration shows how pages of storage on a system with 128 K 
of storage can be divided into partitions: 

Common Area 
Partition 1 

Partition 0 

I-----------------Jr 
Partition 2 }------------

Partition 3 

Page Zero 
(64 K) 

Partition 4 

~ 
Page One 
(64 K) 

In the preceding illustration, partitions 0, 1, and 2 are foreground partitions. 
Partitions 3 and 4 are background partitions. Because partitions cannot cross a 
64 K page boundary, the partition layout might place one of the foreground 
partitions in the second page of storage. 

When allocating storage for partitions, be sure that an adequate amount of 
storage is set aside for utility and communication utility execution. 



[ 

The Date Prompt 

The date prompt enables you to specify the day of the month, the month, the 
year, and the day of the year. The system configuration program provides the 
option of specifying that a date prompt be displayed each time the I Pl process 
is performed with a user-defined IPl configuration data set. Following is an 
example of the date prompt: 

Ent€~}- da teo 

Day: 

Month: 

Yea}- : 

Day of yea}-: 

Pn?.55 ENTER 

Only numbers are valid entries for the date prompt. A valid entry for the day 
of the month is any number from 1 through 31. Valid entries for the month are 
any numbers from 1 through 12. Also, a valid entry for the day of the year is 
any number from 1 through 366. The day of the year is an optional field in the 
date prompt. 

If you specify that the date prompt be displayed, then each time you use this 
user-defined IPl diskette, the date prompt is the first prompt displayed at all 
the data stations. After a date is entered at any data station, the load prompt 
is displayed at all data stations. If you specify that the date prompt not be 
displayed when you perform an IPl with this diskette, the load prompt will be 
the first prompt displayed at all configured data stations. 

The date prompt is used by DE/RPG programs and by all data sets that are 
allocated on a system where the date prompt was specified on the output I Pl 
diskette. When the data sets are created, the date specified (in the date 
prompt) is written in the creation date field of the header label. If a date is not 
specified, the date field is filled with zeros. 

1 
2 

01-05 

The System Configuration Program 31 



32 

The User-Defil1ed IPL Data Set Name 

When a system is configured to perform subsequent I PLs, two data sets are 
generated. They are SYSIPLxx and PARTSOxx. The last two characters are 
user-defined numeric characters which can range from 00 through 99. 

During system configuration, you can add the last two characters to the 
user-defined IPL data set name (SYSIPLxx). Because numeric combinations 
are allowed, separate and distinct identifiers can be provided if more than one 
configuration is necessary. 

The Number of Diskette Drives on the System Being Configured 

During system configuration, you can specify the number of diskette drives that 
will be on the system you are configuring. See the System Summary 
Worksheet in the Planning and Site Preparation Guide for more information. 

The IBM 5280 Printer(s) 

During system configuration, you can specify the attached printer models and 
their addresses. See the Planning and Site Preparation Guide for more 
information. 

The ASCII Translation Table 

Although the IBM 5280 normally uses EBCDIC (Extended Binary Coded Decimal 
Interchange Code) to record data on diskettes, the system configuration 
program provides the IBM 5280 system with the optional capability to read and 

write ASCII (American Standard Code Information Interchange) code on ASCII 
diskettes. During system configuration, if you specify that your system will use 
ASCII diskettes, an ASCII translation table is written to the user-defined IPL 
configuration data set. If you use the ASCII translation table, the size of the 
common area is increased, and the IPL diskette you created supports EBCDIC 
and ASCII recordings. 

You can use ASCII translation with the communications program product. If you 
are using IBM 3270 Emulation, you cannot use the ASCII translation table option. 
If you aie using BSe (binary synchronous communications) to transmit or receive 
data in ASCII, the communications access method will use the ASCII translate 
table provided by the system configuration program. However, if you are using 
SNA (systems network architecture), an ASCII translation table is provided by 
the communications access method. 



The BSC Multipoint Monitor 

You can make provision for a BSC multipoint monitor during system configuration. 
When the SYSCON utility has completed, you must run the SYSCMPU communica­
tions utility to install the BSC multipoint monitor. This option increases the size 
of the common area by 256 bytes. 

Programs Loaded at Completion of System IPL 

Instead of having the load prompt (05'()O) displayed, you can specify a 
program to be loaded into a partition at the completion of IPL. During system 
configuration, you can specify a program for some or all of the foreground and 
background partitions. Or you can bypass this option. 

The programs you specify (and any associated programs) must reside on the 
IPL diskette used when the system is initialized. 

Default Device Addresses on Load Prompt 

During system configuration, you can provide a default device address for the 
load prompt (05'()O). An address may be specified for all, some, or none of 
the foreground partitions. 

If you specify any default device addresses, a 32-byte table is added to the 
common area. 

The System Configuration Program 33 



34 

The Resource Allocation Table 

The resource allocation table is an optional table in the common area and 
allows you to specify logical device addresses for printers and diskette drives. 

A logical device address is a two-character, user-defined identifier for a device 
on a system. For example, a logical device address might be P1 for a printer, 
or D1 for a diskette drive. The logical device address can be used in your 
program to specify devices instead of the four-character physical device 
address. 

In the following illustration, the same program (PAYROLL) is executing in three 
different foreground partitions. Three operators use separate keyboards (0, 1, 
and 2) and separate diskette drives with different !Jnysical addresses (4800, 

4COO, and 5000 respectively) to enter a program into the IBM 5280 system. 

I 
4800 

4COO 

Common Area 

Partition 0 
(foreground) 

Partition 1 
(foreground) 

Partition 2 
(foreground) 

---

II 
4000 

Master 

System's 
Diskette 

File (with PAYROLL) 

5000 



Logical device IDs were assigned in the resource allocation table to each 
physical device as follows: 

Resource Allocation Table 

Physical Device 
Address 

Logical Device 
Address 

4800 03 - Partition 0 entry 
--------------------+--------------------

4COO 03 - Partition 1 entry 
--------------------+--------------------

5000 03 - Partition 2 ent~ 

4000 01 

4400 02 
> System-shared entries 

Two kinds of entries can be made to the table: system-shared entries and 
partition entries. 

System-shared entries are logical device addresses for devices that are shared 
by all partitions in a system. The system-shared entries can be used by each 
program that is executing in each of the three partitions if the logical device 
IDs (01 and/or 02) are specified in the programs, and if the utility supports logical 
devices. 

If logical device 01 is used in a program executing in any partition, the data is 
read from or written to the diskette at physical device address 4000. The same 
is true for logical device 02: a program that is executing in any partition (0, 1, 
or 2) will read and lor write data to the diskette at physical device address 
4400. 

Partition entries are logical device addresses that only the partition with which 
the device is associated can use. In the preceding example, if logical device 
03 is used in a program, the data is read from and lor written to the diskette 
at the specific physical device address specified in the resource allocation 
table. For example, if a program is executing in partition 1, the data is read or 
written to the diskette at physical device address 4COO. This entry into the 
resource allocation table is a partition entry. 

The resource allocation table enables the use of logical device addresses that 
allow for device independence during the execution of a DE/RPG program, or 
for building a command data set with the sortl merge program. At execution 
time, the logical address is translated to a physical address. See the System 

Concepts manual for more information about the resource allocation table. 

The System Configuration Program 35 



36 

Keyboard/Display Sizes 

The IBM 5280 system accomodates three display capacities so that no more 
keyboard storage is ordered than is needed. Physically a keyboard/display is 
either a single or a dual unit. A single keyboard/display unit consists of one 
keyboard and one display screen. A dual keyboard/display unit consists of two 
keyboards and a split mirror- image screen attached to a common unit. This 
unit is divided logically into two independent data stations that allow two 
operators to view separate display screens. 

During system configuration, you must specify the keyboard/display sizes for 
the IBM 5280 system. For a dual data station, when you specify the size and type 
of the first display screen, the second display screen is automatically specified 
as the same type. 

Single work stations are available with three display screen sizes: 480 
characters, 960 characters, and 1920 characters. Dual data stations are 
available with 480- and 960-character screen sizes. The 48O-character screen 
displays 6 rows with 80 characters of data; the 960-character screen displays 
12 rows with 80 characters of data; and the 1920-character display screen 
displays 24 rows with 80 characters of data. 



Language and Keyboard Types 

Twenty-two languages are available with the system. Three types of 
keyboards are available: the typewriter keyboard, the data entry keyboard, and 
the data entry with proof arrangement keyboard. 

During system configuration you must specify the language and keyboard type, 
and the character set you have on your IBM 5280 system. The language and 
keyboard type for a dual data station will be identical for each ke~/board. 

The languages and keyboard types supported by the IBM 5280 system are provided 
in the following chart. Refer to the Systems Concepts manual for more information. 

Keyboard Types 

Typewriter Data Entry Proof 

Languages 

United States X X X 

ASCII X 

Austria X X X 

Germany X X X 

Brazil X X X 

Canadian / English X 

Canadian / French X X X 

Denmark X X X 

Belgium X X X 

Spain X X X 

Sweden X X 

United Kingdom X X X 

Finland X X X 

France Azerty X X X 

France Qwerty X X X 

International X X X 

Spanish Speaking X X X 

Italy X X X 

Japan / English X X X 

Japan / Katakana X X X 

Norway X X X 

Portugal X X X 

The Xs specify the kind of language available for each keyboard type. 

The System Configuration Program 37 



[ 

38 

OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM CONFIGURATION PROGRAM 

Load the SYSCON Program (05-00) 

o 0001 A 16 40 

Progra'il name: I I I I I I L.1J...LLLJ...LW 

Device address: 

Partition number: 

Pl-ess ENTER 

Note: See the initial program load function if you are unfamiliar with the load 
prompt. 

1. Enter SYSCON as the program name. 

2. Enter the physical device address of the diskette drive where the diskette 
is inserted. (An address label is attached to each diskette drive.) 

3. Enter the number of the partition where the program will execute. (If a 
partition number is not entered, the number defaults to the partition 
associated with the keyboard.) 

4. Press the Enter key. 

Once the system configuration program is loaded, keyboard control cannot be 
transferred to another partition (that is, the Attn key is ignored). 

1 
05-00 



The Number of Diskette Drives Available to the Program (20-01) 

SYSCON - SYSTEM CONFIGURATION 
How lIlany d i sket te dl- i v€~s ar'E~ ava i Lab lt~ to the fUllC t ion? 

opt ions ar'e 

i. One drive 

2. Two dr' i ves 

Sel.ect option: 

3. Three dl- i ves 

Pl- es sENTER 

1. Enter the number of diskette drives you are using to configure your 
system. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

Note: The more diskette drives you have available for executing the program, 
the less you have to remove and insert the diskettes during the configuration 
process. If common functions option one is used, use two drives if possible. If 
options two or three are used, use three diskette drives to perform the 
configuration and provide for a minimum number of diskette insertions and 
removals. Common functions option one resides on the SCP diskette. Options 
two and three reside on the utility diskette. 

20--0j, 

The System Configuration Program 39 



40 

Insert the Output IPL Diskette (20-02) 

If you use one diskette drive, prompts are displayed that specify when the SCP 
and the output I Pl diskettes should be inserted. 

If you use two or three diskette drives, respond to the following prompt: 

Insert output IPL diskette and enter 

De vic e rl d d )- e s S : 

1. Insert the diskette that wi" contain the output IPl configuration data sets 
into a diskette drive. 

2. Enter the four-digit physical device address of the diskette drive. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

20-02 



IPL Diskette Contains Data (20-03) 

If the output IPL diskette contains nondeleted data set labels, respond to the 
following prompt: 

IPL diskette may contain data. Do you want to continue? 

Op t ions al-e 

1. Yes 

2. No 

Select option: 

Note: If you use the diskette containing data to continue with the 
configuration process, the existing data associated with the first two data set 
labels on the diskette will be lost. 

Enter a 1 to continue the configuration process using the diskette containing 
nondeleted data sets. 

Enter a 2 if you do not want to continue the configuration process using the 
present diskette. 

If you continue with the diskette containing data, the first two data set labels 
on the diskette containing data will be used by the configuration program. The 
labels will be respecified as SYSIPLxx and PARTSOxx, the configuration data 
sets. 

At this point if you continue but want to use a different output diskette, 
remove the diskette containing data, and prompt 20-02 will be displayed again. 
Insert the different diskette and continue the configuration process. 

20-03 

The System Configuration Program 41 



Output IPL Diskette Contains Defective Cylinders (20-22) 

If the output diskette contains defective cylinders, the following prompt is 
displayed: 

IPl diskette contains de1ective cyLinders. Do YOU want to continue? 

1.., Yps 

Sel.€~ct Dption: 20-22 

l~ ________ -----""",J 

42 

Enter a 1 if you want to continue with the diskette and press the Enter key. If 
you use a diskette that contains defective cylindersiand the IPL data set spans 
the defective cylinders, the IPL process will fail. You will have to rerun the 
system configuration program and use a different output diskette. 

Enter a 2 if you want to insert a different diskette for the output IPL diskette, 
and press the Enter key. Prompt 20-02 is redisplayed. 



In .. rt the Diskette with Common Functions (20-04) 

If you are using three diskette drives, after you press the Enter key, the 
following prompt is displayed (the common functions are contained either on 
the ~CP diskette or on the utilities diskette): 

Insert diskette containing COMMon functions and enter 

Dev ice addl-ess: 

Press ENTER 

1. Insert the diskette containing the common functions and enter the device 
address. 

2. Press the Enter key. Prompt 20-14 will be displayed next, followed by 20-05. 

Note: If you are using one or two drives, prompts 20-13 and 20-14 will be displayed 

later, instead of 20-04. 

20-04 

The System Configuration Program 43 



44 

Specify the Sy.tern Size (20-06) 

Enter the size of the systeM YOU .re confi9urin9: ___ K bytes. 

, . Enter thl IVltlm liz. In K byt... Number. that .,.. • multlpl. of , e end 
bMw"n 32 end 288 e,.. vlltd. (Th. number entered mUlt be the .mount 
of Itor.g. IVllllbl. on the IVlt.m being configured.) 

2. Pre •• the Enter key. 

Enter the Number of '.rtltlon. In the 8y8tem (20-01) 

To enter the number of foreground and background partitions on the system, 
respond to the following prompt: 

Enter the number of partitions that wi II be in the SysteM. 

Foreground: 

Background: 

Press ENTER 

1. Enter the total number of foreground partitions that are in the system. 

2. Enter the total number of background partitions that are in the system. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

Valid entries for the number of foreground partitions are one through four, 
depending on the number of keyboards being configured. The total number of 
partitions is limited to eight. You must enter the number of background 
partitions the IBM 5280 will have. Enter a zero if no background partitions will be 
in the system. 

;:,! () '" ()~) 

20-06 



Is the Second Application Microprocessor Feature Installed? (20-23) 

How many application microprocessors 

are on the system bein9 confi9ured? 

Options are 

1. One 2. Two l. hL.ct 
opt ion: F',· liS s ENl'ER 

1. Enter a 1 If your .y.tem dolt not h.ve the llcond .ppllcatlon mlcroprocettor 
feature In.talled, and prlt. the Enter key, The date prompt (20·07) I. 
dl.played. 

2. Enter a 2 If the tecond application microprocessor feature Is Installed on your 
system, and prett the Enter key. The partition atslgnment prompt (20·24) for 
application microprocessor 1 is displayed. 

20-,23 ] 

The System Configuration Program 45 



46 

Assign Partitions to the Application Microprocessors (20-24) 

Application Microprocessor X 

First partition to be serviced: 0 

Last partition to be serviced: X 

Press ENTER 20-24 

l J 
This prompt is displayed first for application microprocessor 1, and then again 
for application microprocessor 2; the X on the first line is 1 or 2 to indicate 
which application microprocessor the assignment is for. 

The defaults to the prompt are displayed. The application microprocessor will 
service all partitions in your system if the defaults are taken. Press the Enter 
key to use the default values. 

If you do not want the application microprocessor to service all partitions, enter 
the partition numbers for the first and last partitions to be serviced by the 
specified microprocessor, and press the Enter key. See Second Application 
Microprocessor Feature in this chapter for more information about assigning the 
partitions. 

After you have assigned the partitions to be serviced by both application 
microprocessors, the system checks to make sure all partitions in your system 
have been assigned to at least one application microprocessor, and that all the 
partition numbers you have assigned are valid partition numbers for your 
system. 

After the partitions have been assigned, the date prompt (20-07) is displayed. 



Optional Date Specification (20-07) 

Do you want date prompt at IPl time? 

Op t ions aloe 

1. Yes 

2. No 

Select option: Pl- es 5 ENTER 

1. Enter a 1, and the date prompt is displayed any time the user-defined 
I PL diskette is used to perform the I PL process. 

2. Enter a 2, and the date prompt is not displayed at IPL time. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

Enter the New I PL Data Set Name Qualifier (20-08) 

Enter two digit identifier for IPL data set name: SYSIPL __ 

F'l-ess ENTER 

1. Enter the two-digit identifier for the output IPL data set name. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

20-07 

20-08 

The System Configuration Program 47 



48 

Enter the Number of Diskette Drives on the System (20-01) 

Entel" the number of diskette drives that wi II be on the system: 

Press ENTER 

1 . Enter the number of diskette drives that will be on the system being 
configured. A valid entry is any number from one through eight. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

Specify the Number of Printers on the System (20-10) 

Enter the number of printers that wi LL be on the system. 
(Enter 0 if no printer) 

F'1"eSS ENTER 

1. Enter the number of printers that will be on the system. A valid entry is 
any number from zero through eight. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

20-09 

20-10 



Specify the Printer Model (20-11) 

If zero is entered in prompt 20-10, the following prompt is not displayed. If a 
number from one through eight is entered, the following prompt is displayed 
once for each printer that is attached to the system. 

PI" i nt~?r X 

Specify the following, 

Printer type number: 

Physical address: 

ENTER to continue 

1 . Enter the printer type number of the printer specified by the prompt. 

2. Enter the physical device address of that printer. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

Valid printer type numbers are 5222, 5224, 5225, and 5256. If an invalid printer 
type number is entered an error message is displayed. Press the Reset key and 
reenter the printer type number. 

Valid physical device addresses for the printers are addresses such as 8000 or 
8008. 

Do not enter the same address for two printers. If the same address is entered for 

two printers, an error message is displayed. 

20-11 ] 

The System Configuration Program 49 



50 

Enter the ASCII Translation Table Option (20-12) 

The ASCII translation table enables the IBM 5280 to read and write ASCII diskettes. 
If the ASCII table is selected, a 512-byte table is written to the configuration 

diskette. You also need an ASCII translation table to transmit or receive ASCII 
data using esc with the communications program product. 

Do you want ASCII translation table in the system? 

Options are 

1. Yes 
2. No 

Select option: Press ENTER 

1. Enter a 1 to use the ASCII translation table in the system. 

2. Enter a 2 and the ASCII table is not used in the system. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

20-12 



Request Space for the BSC Multipoint Monitor (20-28) 

The BSC multipoint monitor enables the communications hardware to respond to 
any polls or selections that the host sends across the line without having a Communi­
cations Access Method loaded. 

Do YOU want the BSe Multipoint Monitor in the system? 

Options are 

1. Yes 

2. No 

SeLect option: 

1. Enter a 1 to reserve space for the BSC multipoint monitor on your IPL 
diskette. When the SYSCON utility is completed, you must use the SYSCMPU 
communications utility to install the BSC multipoint monitoL 

2. Enter a 2 and space is not reserved for the BSC multipoint monitor. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

The System Configuration Program 51 



52 

Insert Common Functions Diskette (20-13) 

If you are using three drives, prompt 20-04 appeared earlier, making this 
prompt unnecessary. If you are using one or two diskette drives for the 
configuration process, respond to the following prompt: 

Insert diskette containing common functions in device xxxx 

1. Insert the diskette containing the common functions into the diskette 
drive specified by the IBM 5280. This diskette is either the SCP diskette or 
the utilities diskette. The Xs identify the diskette drive address. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

Enter the Name of the Common Functions Routine (20-14) 

Name of common functions routine 

Options are 

1.. SYSDPRT2 (CFA1.) 3. SYSHELP (CFA3) 

(CFA2) 2. SYSCFA 
Sel.ect option: Pr ess ENTEF< 

1. Enter a 1, 2, or 3 to select the common functions routine. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

The common function is copied to the user-defined system configuration 
diskette. 

20····1. 3 

20-14 



Using One Diskette Drive to Configure the System (20-1& and 20-13) 

If you are using one diskette drive to tailor your system, the diskette containing 
the common functions and your IPL diskette will share the diskette drive. 
Therefore, the two diskettes must be exchanged in the drive at various 
intervals. The following prompts are displayed as needed: 

Insert output IPL diskette in device xxxx 

Pl-ess ENTER 

Then: 

Insert diskette.containing COMMon functions in device XXXX 

20-15 

:~o-· i 3 

The System Configuration Program 53 



Programs To Be Loaded at IPL (20-29) 

Do you want to specify programs to be Loaded at IPL? 

Op t ions al-e 

1. Ye.'; 

2. No 

Select (.)ption: Pro ess ENTER 20·_·29 

1. Enter a 1 to have the system load programs when IPL is completed. 
Prompt 20-30 will be displayed. 

2. Enter a 2 and the system will not load programs when IPL is completed. 
Prompt 20-31 will then be displayed. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

54 



[ 
Specify the Programs to Load at IPL (20-30) 

Program to Load in partition x 111111111 

Specify a foreground partition to perform the Load 

Pr'ess ENTEF~ 

1. Enter the name of a program you wish to have loaded in the designated 
partition during IPL. (If you press only the Enter key, no program will be 
loaded in the designated partition.) 

2. The second line of the prompt is displayed if the designated partition is a 
background partition. In response, you must enter a foreground partition 
number. (Background partitions are loaded by foreground partitions.) 

3. Press the Enter key. 

Prompt 20·30 is displayed once for each partition in the system you are configuring. 
All of the programs you name in response to prompt 20·30 must reside on the 
diskette used to IPL the system you are configuring. 

When prompt 20·30 is displayed, you may press the Home key to display or change 
the responses to previous 20·30 prompts. 

1 
20-30 

The System Configuration Program 55 



56 

Default Devices for Load Prompt (20-31) 

00 YOU want to specify default device addresses for load prompts 
()pticlT).ri i:\rf.~ 

1. Yes 

2. No 

Set.Poc:t opticm: Press ENl'e:R 

1. Enter a 1 to specify default device addre .. es for prompt 06·00. Prompt 20.32 
will then be displayed. 

2. Enter a 2 and no default devices will be specified. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

2(:)-31 



Specify Default Device Addresses for Load Prompt (20-32) 

Default device address fOT partition x LLW 

1. Enter the default load devlc. addr .. s for the Indicated partition. (If you prIll 
only the Enter key or enter blanks, no default device addr ... will be specified 
for thl. plrtltlon.) 

2. Press the Enter key, 

Prompt 20·32 will be displayed once for each foreground partition in the system 
being configured. The device address you enter will be displayed in the 06-00 
prompts for that partition when IPL is completed for the system being configured. 

When prompt 20-32 is displayed, you may press the Home key to display or change 
the responses to previous 20-32 prompts. 

The System Configuration Program 57 



[ 

58 

Specify the Resource Allocation Table Partition Entries (20-17) 

A partition number and an entry number are displayed on the first line of the 
resource allocation table prompt. Each time a partition number is assigned a 
logical device identifier and a physical address, the entry number is 
incremented by one. 

You are not required to assign a logical device identifier and a physical address 
for each partition previously allocated for your configuration. However, the 
system displays a prompt for each partition that was allocated. Continue to 
press the Enter key without entering any information until prompt 20-18 is 
displayed. 

To assign the logical device identifier and the physical address for the 
displayed partition number, respond to the following prompt: 

Pal- tit ion x 
Specify the following. 

Logical device identifier: 

Physical address: 

Press ENTER to continue 

xxx 

1. Enter two alphameric characters as the logical device identifier (for 
example, D1 or D2 for diskette drive one or two). 

-OR-

Enter two asterisks (**) to set aside blank space in the table for future 
entries. 

2. Enter a four-digit physical device address. 

-OR-

Leave the physical address blank to set aside blank space in the table for 
future entries. 

1 
20-17 



3. Press the Enter key. (The entry portion of the first line is incremented by 
one.) 

4. Repeat steps 1 through 3 to continue assigning logical device identifiers 
and physical addresses in the same partition. 

5. If you do not wish to continue assigning logical device identifiers and 
physical addresses for the same partition, press the Enter key without 
entering any information. (The partition portion of the next displayed 
screen is incremented by one.) 

6. Enter the logical device identifier and the physical address in the 
indicated partition. 

This prompting sequence continues for the number of partitions 
previously specified in prompt 20-06. 

7. When you have specified the logical device identifier and physical 
address for the last partition number that you are using, press the Enter 
key without entering any information, and the prompting sequence for 
prompt 20-17 ends. 

The System Configuration Program 59 



[ 

60 

Specify the Resource Allocation Table System-Shared Entries (20-18) 

The first line of the following prompt displays the total number of system­
shared entries in the IBM 5280 system. Each time you assign a logical 
device identifier and a physical address, and press the Enter key, the 
system-shared entry is incremented by one. If you do not want to specify 
system-shared entries, press the Enter key without entering any information. 

To assign a number for the logical device identifier and the physical address, 
respond to the following prompt: 

System shared entry XXX 

Specify the following. 

Logical device identifier: 

Physical address: 

Press ENTER to continue 

1. Enter any two alphameric characters as the logical device identifier (for 
example, 01 or 02 for diskette drives one and two). 

-OR-

To set aside blank space for each entry in the resource allocation table 
for future additions, enter two asterisks (**) for the logical device 

identifier. 

2. Enter a four-digit physical device address. 

-OR-

Leave the physical device address blank to set aside blank space in the 
table for future entries. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

4. To end the system-shared entry process, press the Enter key without 
entering any information. 

When the resource allocation table is completely built, it is written to the 
user-defined IPL diskette. 

1 
20-18 



[ 

Partition Sizes (20-19) 

The next two prompts, 20-19 and 20-20, refer to the storage amount 
remaining in main storage and in each page after storage is allocated to the 
partitions. Prompt 20-19 displays the total storage amount remaining in 
systems having 64 K or less of total main storage. Prompt 20-20 informs you 
of the storage amount remaining in a certain page for systems with more than 
64 K of total main storage. 

The following prompt enables you to define the partitions' storage size(s). It is 
displayed only if your IBM 5280 system has 64 K or less total storage area. The 
first time the prompt is displayed, the remaining storage is the total storage 
amount minus the storage used by the common area. 

To specify the partition number and size, respond to the following prompt: 

Remaining storage is NN K bytes. 

Specify the foLLo~in9. 

Partition number: 

Partition size in K bytes: 

Pl-ess ENTER 

1. Enter the partition number. (Partition zero, the first partition, must be 
allocated first.) 

2. Enter a two-digit number for the partition size in K bytes. Valid entries 
for partition sizes are 6 K through 64 K. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

After each partition size is specified, its size is subtracted from the total 
storage amount in the system. The first line of the display is updated and the 
prompt is redisplayed so the next partition can be specified. The prompt is 
displayed until each partition previously specified in prompt 20-06 is defined. 

After you have allocated storage to all the partitions in a configuration, any 
remaining storage that is less than 6 K is automatically added to the last 
partition allocated. If 6 K or more of storage remains after all the partitions are 
allocated, that storage is unused. 

1 
20-19 

The System Configuration Program 61 



62 

Display Remaining Storage Area in Page (20-20) 

The following prompt is displayed if your IBM 5280 system has more than 64 K of 
total storage. The first line displays the storage amount remaining in each page 
after a partition has been specified. The remaining storage is the unallocated 
storage on the specified page. If less than 6 K of storage remains on a page, that 
storage is assigned to the last partition allocated on that page. There is a page 
distinction because no partition can cross a page (64 K) boundary. 

To specify the partition number and size, respond to the following prompt: 

Remaining storage in page N is NN K bytes. 

Partition number: 

Partition size in K bytes: 

1. Enter the partition number. (Partition zero, the first partition, must be 
allocated first.) 

2. Enter the size of the partition in K bytes. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

This prompt is displayed until each partition previously specified in prompt 
20-06 is defined. 

20-20 



[ 
Specify the Keyboard/Display Size (20-21) 

Enter the display type of keyboard 

Options are 

1. 480 single 

2. 480 d ua l 

Select option: 

3. <760 s i I1g l e 

4. 960 d ua l 

Press ENTER 

x 

5. 1920 sing l e 

1. Enter the option number that corresponds to the type and size of the 
display screen to be used with this configuration. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

If four single keyboards are specified, the prompt is displayed four times; if 
two singles and a dual unit are specified, the prompt is displayed three times. 
When the first unit of a dual unit is defined, the second unit is also defined. 

This prompt is displayed for each keyboard on the system with the keyboard 
number displayed in the upper right corner of the prompt. 

1 
20-21 

The System Configuration Program 63 



Enter the Language/Keyboard Type (20-2&) 

The first line of the language / keyboard type prompt displays the keyboard 
number. The number is incremented by one each time a keyboard is specified. 
(For a dual unit, only the keyboard number of the first keyboard is displayed. 
The number for the second keyboard is not displayed.) The prompt is 
displayed until a keyboard is specified for each foreground partition. 

To specify the language/keyboard type, respond to the following prompt: 

Keyboard X 

Enter language/keyboard type frOM table: 

1 
Pre." ENTER 20-25 J 

~-------~ 

64' 

1. In the Table of Language/Keyboard Types in this chapter, locate the 
language/keyboard combination that corresponds to your system. 

2. Enter the language/keyboard type. Valid entries are provided for the 
standard character set for specific countries, the multinational character 
set, and the three types of keyboards (data entry, typewriter, and proof). 
Enter 999 for an RPQ language/keyboard type. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

If you entered 999 for an RPQ language/keyboard type instead of a number 
from the Table of Language/Keyboard Types, prompt 20-26 is displayed. 



If you specify a language/keyboard combination that is not available, an error 
message is displayed on the status line. For example, if you specify the 
keyboard type as data entry, and the language as Canadian/English, an error 
occurs because that particular combination is not available. 

The following table lists a combination of 132 available language/keyboard 
types. 

Table of Language/Keyboard Types 

Standard Character Set Multinational Character Set 

Data Data 
Typewriter Entry Proof Typewriter Entry Proof 

United States 1 2 3 4 5 6 

Germany 7 8 9 10 11 12 

France Azerty 13 14 15 16 17 18 

France Qwerty 19 20 21 22 23 24 

United Kingdom 25 26 27 28 29 30 

Italy 31 32 33 34 35 36 

Japan/ Katakana 37 38 39 40* 41- 42-

Spanish Speaking 43 44 45 46 47 48 

Canadian/ English 49- 50- 51- 52 53- 54-

Canadian/French 55 56 57 58 59 60 

ASCII 61 62- 63- 64 65- 66-

Austria 67 68 69 70 71 72 

Belgium 73 74 75 76 77 78 

Brazil 79 80 81 82 83 84 

Denmark 85 86 87 88 89 90 

Finland 91 92 93 94 95 96 

International 97 98 99 100 101 102 

Japan / English 103 104 105 106 107 108 

Norway 109 110 111 112 113 114 

Spain 115 116 117 118 119 120 

Sweden 121 122 123- 124 125 126-

Portugal 127 128 129 130 131 132 

-Not available 

When the keyboard parameters are established and written to the configuration 
table, the system copies the specified language groups from the program 
diskette to the new user-defined system configuration diskette. 

The System Configuration Program 65 



Insert RPQ Diskette (20-26) 

If you are using an RPQ for the language/keyboard type, the following prompt 
is displayed: 

Insert RPQ diskette in device xxx x and entel-

Data set naflle: 

l Press ENTER ~O-C>6 J 
~------------------.-

66 

1. Insert the RPQ diskette in the device specified by the Xs. 

2. Enter the name of the data set with the language you want to use. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

The system reads a portion of the RPQ language data set from the RPQ 
diskette, then displays a prompt that instructs you to remove the RPQ diskette 
from the diskette drive. When the system needs to read another portion from 
the RPQ language data set, it prompts you to reinsert the RPQ diskette. 

Note: After you have specified the RPQ language data set name in prompt 
20-26, this same data set will be used the next time you specify an RPQ 
language/keyboard type. Prompt 20-26 will not be displayed again; however, 
you will be prompted to insert and remove the RPQ diskette. 



SYSCON Completed (20-78) 

To complete the system configuration program, respond to the following 
program-completed prompt: 

SY-SCON 

SYSCON compLeted. 
Op t i O)"lS a -,- (-:-> 

:l.. F:f)star-t 

2,\ Ex i t 

Sf:~ L (-:-)c t op i: i non : 

1. Enter a 1 to restart the program from its beginning. 

2. Enter a 2 to exit from the program. 

The load prompt is displayed and you can load and execute other programs. 

Although the load prompt is now displayed, the system is still executing with 
the configuration you used to IPL the system. You can execute programs using 
this configuration or you can perform a user-defined IPL process to execute 
programs using the configuration you have just finished generating. 

To perform a user-defined IPL process, perform the following steps: 

1. Ensure that the IPL diskette you have just generated is the only IPL 
diskette inserted in any of the diskette drives. 

2. Secure the diskette locking lever. 

3. Press the Cmd (Command) key, hold down the Shift key, then press the 
G key. 

Note: If the Command key sequence procedure is used while other users are online, 
some or all of their data may be lost. 

The IPL process starts immediately. When it is completed, the load prompt is 
displayed at all the stations and the system is ready for use. If, during system confi­
guration, you specified programs to be loaded at the completion of IPL, those 
programs will now be loaded from the IPL diskette. All of the programs you name 
to be loaded at the completion of IPL must reside on the diskette used to IPL the system, 

20--7B 

The System Configuration Program 67 



68 



Chapter 4. Close Failure Recovery Program 

The close failure recovery program enables you to recover access to data that 
has become inaccessible because of program interruption. If execution of a 
program is interrupted and an output data set is left open, the end-of-data 
address field in the data set header will not be updated. You could not access 
any data beyond the old end-of-data address (any data added to the data set 
by the program that was interrupted). 

The close failure recovery program enables you to scan a data set and specify 
the end-of-data record. The program uses the end-of-data record to update 
the data set header and close the data set. When the data set is closed, the 
data becomes accessible. 

RELATIVE RECORD NUMBER 

Each record in a data set on a diskette is assigned a specific physical location 
in the data set. Each record location is identified by a relative record number 
without the help of an index. See the following illustration. 

RECORDS 

2 3 I BLANK I 5 I 
RelatiVe} 
Record 1 2 3 4 5 
Number 

RECORD SCANNING OVERVIEW 

To scan a record, enter its relative record number. Records specified for 
scanning are displayed, and can be scanned sequentially or nonsequentially. To 
scan records sequentially, enter the number of the record to be scanned first. 
(If you do not enter the number of the first record to be scanned, the first 
record in the data set is displayed for scanning.) Scan the following records 
without entering their record numbers by pressing the Enter key to display the 
record. To scan records nonsequentially, specify the relative record number of 
each record. See prompt 24-03 in the operation section of this chapter. 

If the record size is larger than the display screen size, only the data that fits 
on the display screen is displayed. Deleted records and defective sectors are 
not displayed for scanning. If you enter the relative record number of a deleted 
record, the first nondeleted record following the deleted record is displayed. 

~ 

Close Failure Recovery Program 69 



70 

OPERATION OF THE CLOSE FAILURE RECOVERY PROGRAM 

Load the Close Failure Recovery Program (05-00) 

o 0001 A 16 40 

Pr 0 9 ,- a In n a file : LLLLLLL.LLJ..LU_LLU 

Dev i ce addl-ess: 

Partition nUMber: 

Press ENTER 

1. Enter SYSCLOSE as the program name. 

2. Enter the address of the diskette drive where the program diskette is 
located. Each diskette drive should have a diskette drive label attached to 
it. 

3. Enter the number of the partition where the program will execute. (You 
cannot load from one foreground partition into another foreground 
partition.) 

4. Press the Enter key. 

05-00 



In .. rt the Diskette to be Scanned (24-G1) 

SYSCLOSE - CLOSE FAILURE RECOVERY 

I~sert diskette to be scanned and enter 

Data set naMe:-----------------

Dev j ce addl-ess: 

F',-es sENTER 

1. Insert the diskette that contains the unclosed data set into a diskette 
drive. 

2. Enter the name of the data set to be scanned. 

3. Enter the device address for the diskette drive. 

4. Press the Enter key. 

During processing, the close failure recovery program modifies the following 
fields in the data set header label: 

• The end-of-data address field is set one sector beyond the end of the 
space that was allocated for the specified data set. 

• The offset to the next record space field and the data set organization field 
are set to blanks (hex 4040). 

If the diskette is removed and is not reinserted before the Reset key is 
pressed, the data set header contains the modified values. If this occurs, rerun 
the close failure recovery program. 

24-01 

Close Failure Recovery Program 71 



72 

Scan a Record (24-02) 

To begin the scanning process, respond to the following prompt: 

The dai:a sei: specified wi 1.1. be di<;pl.ayed hy l-ec())-d. 

To scan a specific lecord entel its rel.ative record number. 

Making no entry causes the next record to be di~played. 

To end the scan and update end of data, enter O. ENTF~Y • 1 Pm5 ENTER 74-02 J 
~-------~-. 

Note: If a zero is the entry for this prompt, an error message is displayed. 
Enter 0 in response to prompt 24-03 when you want to end the scan and 
update end-of-data. Zero can be entered only after the scan has begun and 
the record is displayed. 

1. To scan a specific record, enter the relative record number of the record 
to be displayed. (For example, the fifth record in a data set is relative 
record number five.) The record number entered must be right adjusted. 

2. To right adjust the entered record number, press the Field Exit key on the 
data entry keyboard or the Field + key on the typewriter keyboard. (For 
example, if 5 is the entered record number, 5 becomes 00000005 when 
the Field Exit key or the Field + key is pressed.) 

3. Press the Enter key. 

-OR-

1. To display the first record in the specified data set, do not enter a record 
number. 

2. Press the Enter key. 



Display a Record (24-03) 

Prompt 24-03 is displayed each time a record is displayed. The first line 
displays the status line maintained by the keyboard/display station. The 
second line displays the relative record number (where the Ns are shown) of 
the displayed record. If a record size is larger than the display screen size, only 
the data that fits on the display screen is displayed. 

If the data in a record contains nondisplayable data, the displayable EBCDIC 
characters are displayed and. s are displayed for the nondisplayable data. To 
display the hexadacimal value of any data, position the cursor under the 
character or • you want displayed. The hexadecimal value will be displayed in 
columns 18 and 19 of the status line. Do not use the space bar to position the 
cursor. Use the'" (Cursor Advance) key and the +- (Cursor Backspace) key to 
position the cursor. If changes are made to displayed data, the changes are 
not written to the diskette. 

To display the next record or to specify another record, respond to the 
following prompt: 

o 0001-XXXX A 17 40 

NNNNNNNN Entry for next display: --------

1. To scan records sequentially, make no entry. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

-OR-

1. To scan records nonsequentially, enter the record number of the next 
record to be scanned. (The record number can be greater than or less 
than the currently displayed record number.) 

2. To right adjust the entered record number, press the Field Exit key on the 
data entry keyboard or the Field + key on the typewriter keyboard. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

24-03 

Close Failure Recovery Program 73 



74 

If you entered the record number of a deleted record, the first nondeleted 
record following the deleted record is displayed. If you entered a record 
number greater than the number of records allocated for the data set, the last 
record in the allocated space is displayed. 

-OR-

1. Enter a zero (must be right adjusted) to update the header and end the 
scan process. (The end-of-data value of the header label is changed so 
that the display record, at the time the zero is entered, is the 
end-of-data record. This restores the end-of-data address to the 
desired position.) 

2. Press the Enter key. 

-OR-

1. To terminate the scan, press the Cmd key, then press the End-of-Job 
key. (The end-of-data address will be restored to what it was at the 
time execution of SYSCLOSE was started.) 

2. Respond to the SYSCLOSE-terminated prompt that is displayed. 



SYSCLOSE Completed (24-78) 

When the scan process is completed, the following prompt is displayed: 

o SYSCLOSE 

Ut i L i ty camp leted. 

Op t i ans al-e 

L Restal-t 

2. Ex i t 

Select option: Press ENTER 

1. Enter a 1 to restart the program from its beginning. 

2. Enter a 2 to exit from the program. 

24-78 

Close Failure Recovery Program 75 



76 



Chapter 6. The Patch Program 

The patch program enables you to patch user-written application programs, to 
change IBM-supplied programs if any errors are encountered, or to replace 
program modules to update IBM-supplied programs. Changes and 
replacement modules for IBM-supplied programs are distributed by IBM as 
PTFs (program temporary fixes). By using the patch program you can also 

display or print the PTF log number of all changes made to an individual module 
or to the IBM 5280 system. 

CAUTION 
Never try to patch a user data file with the patch program. 

The patch program can do the following: 

• Patch an application program 

• Change an IBM-supplied program 

• Replace an IBM-supplied program module 

• List module history 

• List system history 

Patches and changes can be made from a diskette or through the 
keyboard / display screen. Replacements can be made only from a diskette. 

Before you attempt to use these functions, be sure you have a copy of the data 
to be patched. This ensures that important data is not lost if an error occurs 
during the patch program. 

You should use the same SCP diskette to apply all PTFs for a single system so 
that the complete system history is recorded on a single SCP diskette. 
However, do not use the same SCP diskette to apply PTFs to multiple 
systems. 

The Patch Program 77 



78 

PATCH OVERVIEW 

Patches are temporary repairs that are made to a user-written application 
program. You can patch a program by entering your own data through a 
keyboard / display or a diskette. 

CHANGE OVERVIEW 

Changes are formal program fixes made from a diskette or through the 
keyboard/display screen. They are distributed by IBM as PTFs if errors are 
encountered in IBM-supplied programs. 

REPLACE OVERVIEW 

The replace function of the patch program replaces an entire module of an 
IBM-supplied program. A module can be a program or an overlay and can be 
replaced only from a diskette. Diskettes containing replacement modules are 
distributed by IBM as PTFs. 

The new module is placed in the same location as the old module if there is 
sufficient space within the data set extents. If the replace module is too large, 
an error message is displayed. 

If the replace data set will fit within the original data set to be replaced, the 
replacement occurs, but the original data will no longer be available. 

Several modules within one data set can be replaced if all the re~lacement 
modules are in the same data set. For example, if two modules need to be 
replaced, the replacements can be contained in one PTF input data set. 



MODULE HISTORY OVERVIEW 

Each module maintains a history of all fixes (patches and PTFs) made to it. 
The module history can be used to determine whether a PTF has been applied. 
The history can be displayed or printed. 

This history is maintained in the module as two bytes of information. The 
history log can record only eight PTFs, and show that more than eight PTFs 
have been applied. The first byte has the following format: 

Byte II 

! I 
1 
Bits 6 and 7 - Modification number. 

Bit 5 - More than 8 PTFs have been appl ied. 
Bit 4 - A patch has been applied. 

Bits 0 through 3 - Release number. 

The second data byte that maintains the module history has the following 
format: 

Byte fJ 

I ! ! ! i ! I 
I 
The 1 st PTF has been appl ied. 

The 2nd PTF has been applied. 
The 3rd PTF has been applied. 

The 4th PTF has been appl ied. 
The 5th PTF has been applied. 

The 6th PTF has been applied. 
The 7th PTF has been appl ied. 

The 8th PTF has been appl ied. 

Each bit of the second byte of information indicates whether a program 
temporary fix has been applied to a module. 

The Patch Program 79 



80 

The module hiltory cln hive the following form It when dilpllyed on the 
IYltem dilpllY Icreen or when printed on the IYltem printer. 

~~~~~~~~ I, .t reLe.,e ~~ .odlflc.tl~n ~ 

PT'C,) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h.ve been ."Lled 
Mare th.n • PT', h.ve been ."Lled. 
A ,.tch h., been ."Lled. 

Pre •• INTIR 

The IBM 6280 system's release level, and the number of modifications made to that 
specific release level, are displayed on line one of the preceding example. The 
second line of the displlY indicltes the temporlry fixes thlt hive been Ipplied 
to I module. If I module his not chlnged, the word none is displlyed insteld 
of the PTF numbera. The next line ia displlyed only if more thin eight chlnges 
Ire mlde to the module. The fourth line ia displlyed only if the pitch progrlm 
WIS used to chlnge the module. 



IVITIM HIITORV OVIRVIIW 

In Iddition to .Ich modul. hiltOry, I IYlt.m hiltory il mlintlin.d by the pitch 
progrlm. Th. IYlt.m hiltory il record.d on the sera dilk.tt. you UI.d to 
IpplV the PTFI, Ind contllnl record I of III PTFI Ippll.d to In IBM 5280 IVlt.m. 
Th. IVltem hlltorv can be prlnt.d or dllpllved on the dllpllV Icr •• n, 

Wh.n the IYlt.m hlltory II dllplly.d, It hi. the following formlt: 

~OG M~IK D~TA SET OVEft~AY ~OG MASK D~T~ lIT OVEft~~Y ~OG M~IK D~TA SIT OVI~~AY 

Pr ••• ENTER to contlnu. 

The IYltem hiltory entriel are lilted in the order in which they are recorded on 
the SCP dilkette. If the hiltory il displayed on the dilplay Icreen, only twelve 
entries are dilplayed at one time. You can press either the Enter key until aU 
entries have been displayed, or the End-of-Job key to terminate the process. 
Duplicate PTF log numbers are not displayed or printed. If multiple modules 
were changed by the same PTF, duplicate log numbers may be present in the 
history. 

26-15 

The Patch Program 81 



82 

OPERATION OF THE PATCH PROGRAM 

Load the Patch Program (05-00) 

o 0001 A 1b 40 

P 1- 0 9 r" a m n a rll e : u.LLU_LLLLLU..LLU 

Dey i ce addl-es-S": 

Part i t ion nUhlber" 

Press ENTEF~ 

1. Insert a patch diskette into a diskette drive. 

2. Secure the diskette locking lever. 

3. Enter SYSPTF as the program name. 

4. Enter the diskette device address. 

5. Enter the number of the partition where the program will execute. (If a 
partition number is not entered, the number defaults to the partition 
associated with the keyboard.) 

6. Press the Enter key. 

Note: Do not remove the program diskette until after you have selected your 
option on the next prompt. 

05-00 



Select a Patch Function (26-01) 

SYSPTF - PATCH PROGRAM 

Which function do you want? 

Options are 

1. Patch Replace 5. System history 

2. Change 

SeLect option: 

3. 

4. Module histOl-y 

P,-ess ENTER 

1. Enter the number of the function you want to use. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

26-01 

The Patch Program 83 



84 

DI.pley W.rnlng M •••• g. (21-02) 

If you seleet patch, change, or replace, the following warning m ••• agl i. 
displaYld: 

~ copy of the dl,kett. beln, Modified ,houLd b •• v.1 L.bLe. 
Thl, wi LL e.,e recovery In c.,e of error. 

Pre" ENTER 

You should have a copy of the data on the diskette to be patched to ensure 
that important data is not lost if an error occurs during the patch program. 

1. To begin the process of copying the data on the diskette to be patched, 
press the System Request key. (The system request function enables YOL 
to temporarily interrupt the current program in this partition and to load a 
program in another partition.) 

2. Display screen 05-00 is displayed. Use the diskette copy utility to make 
a copy of the data to be modified. (See the Utilities Reference/Operation 
Manual for more information about copy.) 

3. When the copy is completed, display screen 31-78 is displayed. 

4. Use the Exit option, and prompt 26-02 will be displayed. 

5. Press the Enter key. 

-OR-

1. Press the Cmd key, then press the End-of-Job key to terminate the 
patch program. 

2. Use the diskette copy utility to make a copy of the data to be modified. 

3. Reload the patch program. 

Note: The patch program can be interrupted at any time to make a copy of 
the data to be modified. 



[ 

PATCH OR CHANGE OPTION 

leleet the Input Devloe (21-03) 

If you •• I.ct.d option on. (pitch) or option two (ching.), the following prompt 
I. dllplly.d: 

Which Input d.vlc. wi LL b. u,.d? 
Option, Ir. 

1. D I,k.tt. 
2. Dl,pLIY 

S.L.ct option: _ Pr.,. ENTER 

1. Enter a 1 to use the diskette to make the patch or the change. 

2. Enter a 2 to use the display screen/keyboard to make the patch or the 
change. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

1 
26-03 

The Patch Program 85 



[ 

86 

Using the Display Screen/Keyboard as the Patch or Change Input Device (26-06) 

Insert output diskette and enter 

Data set name: 

Device address: 

Overlay name (optionaL): 

1. Insert the diskette to be patched into a diskette drive. 

2. Secure the diskette locking lever. 

3. Enter the name of the data set to be patched. 

4. Enter the diskette device address. 

5. Enter the overlay names, optionally. (An overlay is a segment of a 
program that is not permanently maintained in storage. An overlay name 
is an IBM-supplieq name to use with PTFs.) 

6. Press the Enter key. 

1 
26-06 



[ 

Describe the Patch (26-07) 

The IBM 5280 system locates the output data set and displays the following 
prompt: 

Describe the patch. 

Location: 

Ch.eckbyte: 

Data: 

Press ENTER to continue 

1. Enter the four-digit address for the location of the checkbyte. (The 
four-digit address equals the assembled address minus the address of 
the start of the module, and it is the displacement into the module from 
the beginning of the extent.) 

2. Enter the value of the checkbyte. (The checkbyte represents the first byte 
being overlaid by the first byte of patch information on the data 
statement.) 

3. Enter the data. (Data is the actual patch. The hexadecimal representative 
of two characters of data is equivalent to one byte.) Entries for the data 
fields must be in full bytes (pairs of characters). The first blank data field 
indicates the end of the patch or change. 

If you enter an incorrect value in the prompt, an error message is displayed on 
the status line. 

1. Press the Reset key. Prompt 26-07 is redisplayed with the values first 
entered. 

2. Correct the invalid entry. 

3. Press the Enter key, and the IBM 5280 attempts to make the patch. If the 
entry is valid, prompt 26-07 is redisplayed. 

1 
26-07 

The Patch Program 87 



[ 

88 

To make only one patch: 

1. Press the Enter key and the prompt is redisplayed. 

2. Press the Cmd key, then press the End~f·Job key to complete the 
program. 

To make more than one patch: 

1. Enter the location, checkbyte, and data on prompt 26-07. 

2. Press the Enter key, and prompt 26-07 is redisplayed. 

3. Continue with steps 1 and 2 until all the patches have been made. 

4. Press the Cmd key, then press the End-of-Job' key to end the patch 
process. 

Prompt 26-78 is displayed. 

1 SYSPTF 
SYSPTF completed. 

Opt ions tHe 
,L Restart 

2. Ex I t 

Select option: Press ENTER 

1. Enter a 1 to restart the program. (The program can be restarted only if 
the program is in the diskette drive where it was first loaded.) 

2. Press the Enter key. 

3. Prompt 26-01, to select a patch function, is displayed. 

-OR-

i. Enter a 2 to exit from the program. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

3. Prompt 05-00, the load prompt, is displayed if the patch process is in 
the foreground partition. If the patch process is in the background 
partition, the foreground partition receives control. 

1 
26-78 



[ 
Ullng a Dllkette al the Patch or Change Input Device (28-04) 

Insert input diskette and enter 
Data set name: 
Device address: 

Press ENTER 

1. Insert the input diskette (the diskette that contains the patch or change) 
into a diskette drive. 

2. Secure the diskette locking lever. 

3. Enter the name of the data set where the patch information is located. 

4. Enter the diskette device address. 

5. Press the Enter key. 

The patch or change diskette can be a separate diskette (a diskette that 
contains only the patch or change), or the information can be copied either to 
the SCP diskette, or to the diskette containing the program to be patched. 

1 
26-04 

The Patch Program 89 



[ 

90 

Insert the Output Diskette (26-05) 

Insert output diskette and enter 

Device address: 

1. Insert into a diskette drive the diskette to be patched or changed. 

2. Enter the diskette device address. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

The IBM 5280 searches the output diskette for the data set to be patched or 
changed, and makes the patch or change. Prompt 26-78 is displayed. 

1 
26-05 



Using the Display Screen/Keyboard as the Input Device for Making a Change (26-08) 

After you enter the information in prompt 26-06 for the output diskette and 

data set name, the next prompt is displayed: 

Describe the change. 

F~e I,easp l,pvP I : C h F' C k S UI11 ' 

F'TF I. DC) :;:: Mask· Location 

Datcl: 

lI:.~.F'.1-.e.s.s, .. E.N.T.F.' h.' .t.D .. C.'D.1'.1i.'i .1'.1l.1E.~ ..................................................... '2.6 •• ''''.().B.~~ 
The values for the fields in this prompt are supplied by IBM. 

1. Enter the IBM 5280 system release level (one hexadecimal digit) and the 

modification number (one hexadecimal digit) for your particular system. 

2. Enter the checksum (a cumulative number derived from the input used to 

ensure correct data entry), 

3. Enter the PTF log number (the number associated with this change). 

4. Enter the mask (the number indicating the change to this moduie). 

5. Enter the location where the change is to be made, 

6. Enter the data (the actual change). 

7. Press the Enter key. 

If all the entries are valid, the change is processed and the prompt is 
redisplayed so you can make the next change. The second time the prompt is 
displayed, all fields are blank so the next change can be made. Prompt 26-08 
is displayed as many times as necessary to make all the changes. When you 
make all the changes, press the End-of-Job key to exit from the program. 

The Patch Program 91 



92 

Insert the Patch Diskette (26-16) 

If you remove the program diskette from the diskette drive while you are 
changing a data set, the following prompt is displayed: 

Ins e 1- t the S C F' dis k e t t e i n d e v I C P X X X X 

1. Insert the SCP diskette into the specified diskette device address (where 
the Xs are shown). 

2. Press the Enter key. 

26-16 



REPLACE OPTION 

Insert the Replace Input Diskette (26-04) 

If you select the replace option, prompt 26-02 is displayed. Respond to 
prompt 26-02, and prompt 26-04 is displayed. 

Insert input diskette and enter 

Data set nallle: 

Dev i ce addl-ess: 

Press ENTER 

1. Insert the diskette with the replacement(s) into a diskette drive. 

2. Secure the diskette drive locking lever. 

3. Enter the name of the data set containing the replacement(s). 

4. Enter the diskette device address. 

5. Press the Enter key. 

26····04 

The Patch Program 93 



94 

Insert the Replace Output Diskette (26-05) 

Insert output diskette and enter 

Device address: 

F'r' e ssE N T F f~ 

1. Insert the diskette with the module(s) to be replaced into a diskette drive. 

2. Enter the device address. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

If the two diskettes are in different drives, the replacement process takes place 

without further prompting. 

26····05 



Insert the Input/Output Diskette (26-09 and 26-10) 

If you replace a module on a system with a single drive, you are prompted to 
insert the input and output diskettes at different intervals by following prompts 
26-09 and 26-10. 

Insert the input diskette in device XXXX 

Insert the output diskette in device XXX X 

Prompts 26-09 and 26-10 will be displayed each time a diskette should be 
inserted into a diskette drive. This exchanging of diskettes continues until the 

entire module is replaced. 

The replacement module is written over the old data set. Then the 

program-completed prompt is displayed. 

26-,,09 

26-10 T 

The Patch Program 95 



96 

MODULE HISTORY OPTION 

Specify the Output Device for the Module History (26-12) 

If you selected the module history option on prompt 26-01, the following 
prompt is displayed: 

Which output device will be used? 

Options cn-e 

2. Display 

Select option: Pl- es sENTER 

1. Enter a 1 if you are going to print a module history. 

2. Enter a 2 if you are going to display a module history. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

26-12 



[ 

Specify the Printer Device Address (26-13) 

If you specify the printer as the output device, the following prompt is 

displayed: 

Enter printer device address: 

F'l-ess ENTER 

1. Enter the printer device address. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

1 
26-13 

The Patch Program 97 



T 

98 

Insert the Diskette Containing the Module History (26-11) 

If you are going to print the output or dispiay the output, the fuilowing prompt 

is displayed: 

Insert Input diskette and enter 

Data set ndllle: 

Dev i ce addl-ess: 

Overlay name (optional): 

1. Insert the diskette containing the module history to be printed or 

displayed. 

2. Enter the name of the data set of the first module. 

3. Enter the device address. 

4. Enter the overlay name (optionai). 

5. Press the Enter key. 

26-11 



If you selected the printer option in prompt 26-12, the specified module 
history is printed (with 80 characters per line), and prompt 26-11 is 

redisplayed. To print more than one module history, supply the required 
information and press the Enter key. This procedure continues until you press 

the End-of-Job key. 

If you selected the display option in prompt 26-12, the IBM 5280 displays the 

module history in the following format: 

XXXXXXXX is at release XX modification X 

PTF(s) X X X X X X X X have been applied 

More than 8 PTFs have been applied. 

A patch has been applied. 

Pl- ess ENTER 

Note: Lines three and four are displayed only if needed. 

To display more than one module history, press the Enter key. Prompt 26-11 
is redisplayed. Supply the required information and press the Enter key. This 
procedure continues until you press the End-of-Job key. 

26-14 

The Patch Program 99 



[ 

100 

SYSTEM HISTORY OPTION 

Select the Output Device for the System History (26-12) 

If you selected the system history option on prompt 26-01, the following 
prompt is displayed: 

Which output device will be used? 

Op t ions al-e 

1. Pl- i ntel-

2. Display 

SeLect option: F'l-ess ENTER 

1. Enter a 1 if you are going to print the system history. 

2. Enter a 2 if you are going to display the system history. 

3. Press the Enter key. 

1 
26-12 



[ 

Specify the Printer Device Addre •• (26-13) 

If you specify the printer as the output device, the following prompt is 
displayed: 

Enter printer device address: 

Press ENTER 

1 . Enter the device address. 

2. Press the Enter key. 

The system prints the actual system history as it is recorded on the SCP 
diskette used to apply the PTFs. When the printing process is complete, the 
SYSPTF-completed prompt (26-78) is displayed. 

1 
26-13 

The Patch Program 101 



102 

Display a System History (26-15) 

if you specified the display screen as the output device, the system history is 
displayed in the following format: 

LOG MASK DATA SET OVERLAY LOG MASK DATA SET OVERLAY LOG MASK DATA SET OVERLAY 

Press ENTER to continue 

The system history is displayed on lines two through five. If more history 
remains to be displayed, prompt 26-15 is redisplayed when the Enter key is 
pressed, as many times as neces~ary to complete the display. When the 
display process is complete, press the Enter key, and the SYSPTF-completed 
prompt (26- 78) is displayed. The SYSPTF-completed prompt allows you to 
restart or exit from the patch program. 

26-15 1 



address: A name, label, or number that identifies a 
register, location in storage, or any other data source. 

alphameric characters: Alphabetic characters A 
through Z plus digits 0 through 9. 

American National Standards Institute, Inc. (ANSI): 
An organization sponsored by the Business Equipment 
Manufacturers' Association for the purpose of 
establishing voluntary industry standards. 

application: A unit of work for which the IBM 5280 system 
will be used. This unit of work can consist of entering data 
from source documents to doing payroll for a small company. 

ASCII: (ANSI definition) American National Code for 
Information Interchange. The standard code, using a 
coded character set consisting of 7 - bit coded characters 
(8 bits including parity check), used for information 
interchange among data processing systems, data 
communication systems, and associated equipment. The 
ASCII set consists of control characters and graphic 
characters. 

background job: A job that is run in a partition that 
does not have immediate access to a keyboard / display 
unit. 

backup copy: A copy of a data set or diskette that i~; 

kept in case the original data set or diskette is 
destroyed. It contains information that was copied from 
another diskette and is used in case the original 
information is damaged or unintentionally altered. 

background partition: An area of storage that does 
not have immediate access to a keyboard / display unit. 

BSC: Binary synchronous communications. A flexible form 
of line control that provides a protocol for communications 
between two stations. 

check: A process for determining accuracy. 

checkbyte: The first byte being overlaid by the first 
byte of patch information on the data statement. 

Glossary 

checksum: A check based on the formation of the sum 
of the digits of a number. The sum of the individual 
digits is compared with a previously computed value. 

close failure recovery program: An IBM-supplied 
function on the SCP diskette that allows the 
end-of-data address to be updated when a program 
interruption occurs. 

column separators: Vertical lines that precede each 
position in a field on a display. These lines do not 
occupy positions on the display. For example 

IAI B I C I. 

comments: Words or statements in a program that 
serve as documentation rather than instructions to an 
assembler or compiler. 

common area: The first part of main storage that 
contains the system control area, common functions, 
global tables (such as ASCII and error recording), and so 
on. Depending upon the common function option 
selected, this area can be 6 K, 14 K, or 16 K. This area 
is not available for user programs. 

common function area: An area of storage within the 
common area that contains routines and data that can 
be accessed by programs in any of the partitions. 

common functions: A set of IBM-supplied programs 
in the common area that are used by programs 
executing in any partition. 

completed prompt: A message displayed by the IBM 5280 
system that indicates successful execution of a program. 
The prompt provides the option of restarting or exiting 
from the program currently executing. 

configuration: The group of machines, devices, 
features, and programs that make up a data processing 
system. 

configuration checklist: A list of questions associated with 
the system configuration program prompting messages 
that provide specifications for tailoring your IBM 5280 
system. 

Glossary 103 



configure: To give information (to the control program) 
about the devices and optional features installed on a 
system. 

cursor: A moveable horizontal line (underscore) on a 
display screen, used to indicate where the next 
character entered by the operator will appear. 

data entry errors: Errors that occur when invalid prompt 
responses are entered into the IBM 5280 system. 

data processing: Performing a series of planned 
instructions on information to achieve a desired result. 

data set: An organized collection of related data 
records treated as a unit and existing on a diskette. 

data set label: A 128-byte area on the diskette index 
cylinder that describes a data set. 

data set name: The name associated with a data set. 
The first character must be alphabetic, and the 
remaining characters can be any combination of 
alphabetic or numeric characters. Blanks cannot appear 
between characters in a name. 

device address: Two EBCDIC characters or four hexa­
decimal characters used to identify an IBM 5280 device 
such as a diskette drive or a printer. 

diskette: 1. A thin, flexible magnetic disk permanently 
sealed in a protective cover. 2. A single removeable 
disk contained in its own envelope. 

display screen: The part of a display station on which 
data, messages, or other information is displayed. 

dual keyboard/display: A work station that consists of 
two keyboards and a split mirror-image screen attached 
to a common unit. 

EBCDIC (Extended Binary-Coded Decimal 
Interchange Code): A character set containing 256 
eight-bit characters. 

EOD (end of data): The end-of-data address identifies 
the next unused area within the data set or indicates 
that data has been written to the entire data set. 

error-logging tables: An area of storage where errors that 
occur on an IBM 5280 system are recorded. 

104 

execute: To cause an instruction, program, utility, or 
other machine function to be performed. See execution. 

execution: 1. The process of carrying out the 
instructions of a computer program by a processor. 
2. The machine logic process that causes an instruction 
to be executed. 

extent: A continuous space on a diskette that is 
occupied by or reserved for a particular data set. 

field: One or more bytes of related information in a 
record. 

field length: The number of positions allowed for a 
given field, determined by the maximum length of 
information that will be entered in the field. 

fixes: See program temporary fixes. 

foreground job: A job in which the keyboard/display 
unit is immediately available to the partition where the 
job is being executed. 

foreground partition: An area of storage that has 
immediate access to a keyboard/display unit. 

header label: An identification record for a diskette. 

image copy: One of the copy functions provided in the 
diskette copy utility. Image copy copies data from one 
diskette to another of the same type. This function can 
also copy I PL diskettes. 

IMFs (internal machine fixes): Fixes supplied by IBM 
to correct machine problems. 

initial program load (lPL): 1. (noun) A sequence of 
events that loads the system programs and prepares the 
system for execution of jobs. 2. (verb) To perform the 
initial program load function. 

input data set: A set of records a program uses as 
source information. 

IPL: Initial program load. 

I PL sector: Sector one of a diskette that identifies it as 
an I PL diskette. 



job: For the IBM 5280 system, a program and associated 
data that can be executed in a partition. 

load program prompt: A message issued by the 
system that requests information needed to load a 
program. This information consists of the program 
name, device address, and partition number where a 
program will execute. 

main storage: 1. General purpose storage of a 
computer. 2. All storage that can be addressed by 
programs, from which instructions can be executed, and 
from which data can be loaded directly into registers. 

mask: A pattern of characters that is used to control 
the retention or elimination of portions of another 
pattern of characters. 

menu: A displayed list of items from which the 
operator makes a selection. 

module: One part of a program. Usually a module 
performs a specific function. 

module history: A listing of the PTFs applied to one 
part of a program. 

multinational characters: A defined set of characters 
used by more than two nations. 

multipoint line: A line or circuit interconnecting several 
stations. 

multioverlay: The procedure of repeatedly using the 
same areas of main storage during different stages of a 
program. 

overlay: A segment of a program that is not 
permanently maintained in storage. 

overlay name: The name of a program or the name of 
a module of a program that will be used by the patch 
function to fix an error that might be encountered on 
IBM-supplied programs. 

page: A 64 K block of storage on the IBM 5280 system. 

partition entry: A logical device address in the 
resource allocation table for devices that are commonly 
used by a single partition. 

program module: One part of a program that performs 
a specific function. 

program temporary fix (PTF): An 18M-supplied program 
that provides a temporary solution or bypass of a problem 
that I BM diagnosed as the result of a defect in a current 
version of a program. 

prompt (noun): A message, issued by a program, that 
requests either information or an operator action to 
continue processing. 

PTF: Program temporary fix. 

PTF log number: The number of the program temporary 
fix made to an IBM 5280 system. 

record: (noun) A collection of related data, treated 
as a unit. 

record scan: A procedure used to check the 
end-of-data address in a data set. 

relative record number: A number that specifies the 
location of a record in relation to the beginning of the 
file. 

replace a module: A program temporary fix that takes 
the place of a segment in a program containing an error. 

resource allocation table: A table in storage that is 
used to assign a logical device 10 (a name) to a physical 
device. 

root module: The segment of a program that remains 
in main storage at all times during program execution. 

routine: A set of executable instructions that provides 
one unique function for a program. 

RPQ: Request for price quotation. A user-requested 
program function supplied by I BM for a particular 
application. 

SCP: System control programming. 

sector: The partition of a diskette track required to 
write one physical record. 

single keyboard/display: A work station with one 
keyboard and one display screen. 

starter system: A minimum 32 K system configuration 
automatically loaded by the IBM 5280 system at I PL time. 

Glossary 105 



job: For the IBM 5280 system, a program and associated 
data that can be executed in a partition. 

load program prompt: A message issued by the 
system that requests information needed to load a 
program. This information consists of the program 
name, device address, and partition number where a 
program will execute. 

main storage: 1. General purpose storage of a 
computer. 2. All storage that can be addressed by 
programs, from which instructions can be executed, and 
from which data can be loaded directly into registers. 

mask: A pattern of characters that is used to control 
the retention or elimination of portions of another 
pattern of characters. 

menu: A displayed list of items from which the 
operator makes a selection. 

module: One part of a program. Usually a module 
performs a specific function. 

module history: A listing of the PTFs applied to one 
part of a program. 

multinational characters: A defined set of characters 
used by more than two nations. 

multipoint line: A line or circuit interconnecting several 
stations. 

multioverlay: The procedure of repeatedly using the 
same areas of main storage during different stages of a 
program. 

overlay: A segment of a program that is not 
permanently maintained in storage. 

overlay name: The name of a program or the name of 
a module of a program that will be used by the patch 
function to fix an error that might be encountered on 
IBM-supplied programs. 

page: A 64 K block of storage on the IBM 5280 system. 

partition entry: A logical device address in the 
resource allocation table for devices that are commonly 
used by a single partition. 

program module: One part of a program that performs 
a specific function. 

program temporary fix (PTF): An 18M-supplied program 
that provides a temporary solution or bypass of a problem 
that IBM diagnosed as the result of a defect in a current 
version of a program. 

prompt (noun): A message, issued by a program, that 
requests either information or an operator action to 
continue processing. 

PTF: Program temporary fix. 

PTF log number: The number of the program temporary 
fix made to an IBM 5280 system. 

record: (noun) A collection of related data, treated 
as a unit. 

record scan: A procedure used to check the 
end-of-data address in a data set. 

relative record number: A number that specifies the 
location of a record in relation to the beginning of the 
file. 

replace a module: A program temporary fix that takes 
the place of a segment in a program containing an error. 

resource allocation table: A table in storage that is 
used to assign a logical device I D (a name) to a physical 
device. 

root module: The segment of a program that remains 
in main storage at all times during program execution. 

routine: A set of executable instructions that provides 
one unique function for a program. 

RPQ: Request for price quotation. A user-requested 
program function supplied by I BM for a particular 
application. 

SCP: System control programming. 

sector: The partition of a diskette track required to 
write one physical record. 

single keyboard/display: A work station with one 
keyboard and one display screen. 

starter system: A minimum 32 K system configuration 
automatically loaded by the IBM 5280 system at IPL time. 

Glossary 105 



status line: For IBM 5280, the first line on a display screen. 
This line provides operational information. 

system configuration: A process that specifies the 
various components and devices that form a particular 
operating system. System configuration combines 
user-specified parameters with IBM programs to 
produce a system having the form and capacity your 
business requires. 

system control area: 256 bytes starting at address 
hexadecimal 00. This area contains information such as 
the address of each partition, system device pointers, 
system flags, machine storage size, and so on. 

system control programming: IBM-supplied functions 
and programs that are on a diskette. These programs 
are inciuded with each iBM 5280 system and enable the 
operator to IPL the system, configure the system, 
recover from power failures, and apply program 
temporary fixes. 

system diskette: A user-created diskette that contains 
programs and utilities used most frequently during the 
course of a work day. 

system history: A record of all program temporary fixes 
applied to an IBM 5280 system. 

system-shared entries: Logical device addresses in the 
resource allocation table for devices that are shared by 
partitions on an IBM 5280 system. 

terminated prompt: A message displayed by the IBM 5280 
system that indicates unsuccessful execution of a program. 
The prompt provides the option of restarting or exiting from 
the program that is currently executing. 

user-defined IPL diskette: A diskette containing a 
user-tailored system configuration created as a result of 
execution of the system configuration program. 

106 



Assign Partitions to the Application Microprocessors (20-24) 46 

Date (01-05) 31 
Default Devices for Load Prompts (20-31) 56 
Describe the Patch (26-07) 87 
Display a Record (24-03) 73 
Display a System History (26-15) 102 
Display Remaining Storage Area in Page (20-20) 62 
Display Warning Message (26-02) 84 

Enter the ASCII Translation Table Option (?0-12) 50 
Enter the Language/Keyboard Type (20-25) 64 
Enter the Name of the Common Functions Routine (20-14) 
Enter the New IPL Data Set Name Qualifier (20-08) 47 
Enter the Number of Diskette Drives on the System (20-09) 
Enter the Number of Partitions in the System (20-06) 44 

Insert Common Functions Diskette (20-13) 52 
Insert RPQ Diskette (20-26) 66 
Insert the Diskette Containing the Module History (26-11) 
I nsert the Diskette to be Scanned (24-01) 71 
Insert the Diskette with Common Functions (20-04) 43 
I nsert the I nput/Output Diskette (26-09 and 26-10) 95 
Insert the Output Diskette (26-05) 90 
Insert the Output IPL diskette (20-02) 40 
Insert the Patch Diskette (26-16) 92 
Insert the Replace Input Diskette (26-04) 93 
Insert the Replace Output Diskette (26-05) 94 
IPL Diskette Contains Data (20-03) 41 
Is the Second Application Microprocessor Feature Installed? 

(20-23) 45 

Load the Close Failure Recovery Program (05-00) 70 
Load the SYSCON Program (05-00) 38 
Load the Patch Program (05-00) 82 

52 

48 

98 

Number of Diskette Drives Available to the Program (20-01) 39 

Optional Date Specification (20-07) 47 
Ouput IPL Diskette Contains Defective Cylinders (20-22) 42 

Appendix A. Prompt Descriptors 

Partition Sizes (20-19) 61 
Programs To Be Loaded at IPL (20-29) 54 

Request Space for the BSC Multipoint Monitor (20-28) 51 

Scan a Record (24-02) 72 
Select a Patch Function (26-01) 83 
Select the Input Device (26-03) 85 
Select the Output Device for the System History (26-12) 100 
Specify Default Device Addresses for Load Prompt (20-32) 57 
Specify the Keyboard/Display Size (20-21) 63 
Specify the Number of Printers on the System (20-10) 48 
Specify the Output Device for the Module History (26-12) 96 

Specify the Printer Device Address (26-13) 97. 101 
Specify the Printer Model (20-11) 49 
Specify the Pro~rams to Load at IPL (20-30) 55 
Specify the Resource Allocation Table Partition Entries 

(20-17) 58 
Specify the Resource Allocation Table System-Shared Entries 

(20-18) 60 
Specify the System Size (20-05) 44 
SYSCLOSE Completed (24-78) 75 
SYSCON Completed (20-78) 67 

Using a Diskette as the Patch or Change Input Device 
(26-04) 89 

Using One Diskette Drive to Configure the System (20-15 and 
20-13) 53 

Using the Display Screen/Keyboard as the Input Device for 
Making a Change (26-08) 91 

Using the Display Screen/Keyboard as the Patch or Change 
Input Device (26-06) 86 

Appendix 107 



addrel5 of check byte 
address 

definition 23 
labels 23 
logical 24 
physical 23 

87 

advancing cursor 14 
allocating partitions 29,61 
applied PTF's recorn 79·80 

ASCII translation table 26,32,50 
affect on size of common area 32 

assigning partitions 
application microprocessors 46 
second application microprocessor 26-27 

available keybaords 9 
available languages 9 

background partition 30,44 
backspacing cursor 14 
backup 3,22,77,84 
backward pagi ng 16 
BSC multipoint monitor 26,33,51 

change option 78/85-92 
character set 17/ 65 

multinational 11 
standard 10 

chart 
keyboard language 37 

checkbyte 
address 87 
definition 87 

checkl ist for configuration 20-21 
checkout sequence 13 
checksum 91 
close failure recovery program (SYSCLOSE) 2,69-75 
column separators 4 
command key functions 25 
command key I P L 12, 67 
common area 25-26 

contents 25 
definition 25 
size factors 26 
storage requirements 26 

common functions 25-26 
location 25 

108 

storage requirements 26 
SYSCFA (option 2) 25-26 
SYSDPRT2 (option 1) 25 
SYSHELP (option 3) 25-26 

common functions diskette 
common functions routine 
completed prompt 7 

SYSCLOSE 75 
SYSCON 67 
SVSPfF- 88 

completing an SCP 7 
compress uti I ity 26 

43,52 
52 

configuration checklist 20·21 
configuratior data sets per rliskatta 22 
c~"fiQlIration diskette 25 
configuration parameters 

ASCII table 26, 32, 50 

esc multipoint monitor 26,33/61 
common function 25-26/52 
completing SYSCON 67 
default device addresses 33,56,57 
device addresses 23-24 
keybaord/display 36,63 
language and keyboard types 37,64 
loading SYSCON 38 
partition sizes 61 
partitions 30,44 
printer models 32/ 49 
printers on the system 48 
programs to load at I P L 33, 54, 55 

remaining storage in page 62 
resource allocation table 

partition entries 58 
system-shared entries 60 

system date 47 
system size 44 

configuration planning 19 
configuring smaller systems 22 
configuring with three drives 40 
configuring with two drives 40 
copying IPL diskettes 22 
copying patch diskette 84 
copying SCPS 22 

image copy 3, 22 
volume copy 22 

correcting IBM-supplied programs n 
crossing page boundaries 30 
cursor advance key 14 
cursor backspace key 14 
cursor positioning 14 

data recovery 69 
data set names 

SYSCLOSE 3 
SYSCON 3 
SYSIPL 3 

SYSPTF 3 
user·riefineri iPL 32 

--- --------------------- - ----------

Index 



data Itatlon tYPII 
dual 38 
.ingle 38 

date prompt 31 , 47 
default device .ddr ..... on load prompt 33, 66, 67 
def.ult partition number 18, 38,82 
defective cylinder. on output dl.k.ttl 42 
dttflctiv. IIctora on output dllklttl 26 
defining kttybolrd/dlapl.YI 

du.1 36 
lingle 38 

defining language/keybo.rd 9 
rlefinlng partition lizea 81 
definition of common .re. 
definition of page 30 
definition of partition 

background 30 
foreground 30 

device addresses 
default 33,56,57 
example 23 
logical 24 
physical 23 

device independence 35 
describe patch 87 
digits field 

exiting 4 
diskette containing module history 98-99 
diskette drives 

device address 23-24 
number of 32 

diskette as PTF input device 89 
display indicators 13 
display record for scanning 73 
display remaining storage area in page 62 
display screen sizes 

1920-characters 36 
480-characters 36 
960-characters 36 

display module history 96 
display system history 102 
display warning message 84 
dividing pages of storage 30 
drives used for configuring 39 
dual units 

definition 36 
display size 36 

EBCDIC 10 
edit functions 26 
ending the scan 74 
error code 6 
error-handling routines 25 
error-logging tables 26 
error status line 6 
exiting digit fields 4 

foreground p.rtition 30 
formal program fix 78 
format of module hiatory 
format of _yltem hiltory 

h.lp tl)Ct 
hlatory log 
home key 

25,28 
79 

18 

IBM 3270 Emulation 32 
IBM 6280 prlntera 32 

79-80 
81 

IBM 6280 .yatema _torage 28 
IBM-Iupplied programs, changing or replacing 77 
image copy 3,22 
indicators 12, 13 
initial program load (lPLI 1,9, 12 
input/output diskette 95 
insert common functions diskette 52 
insert diskette containing module history 98-99 
insert diskette to be scanned 71 
insert input/output diskette 95 
insert patch diskette 92 
insert module history diskette 98-99 
insert output IPL diskette 40 
insert replace input diskette 93 
insert replace output diskette 94 
insert APQ diskette 66 
insert output diskette 90 
internal check 9,12 
IPL 

loading program:> at 54, 55 

IPL data set 
labels 

PARTSOxx 25 
SYSIPLxx 25 

user-defined 22 
user-defined name 32 

IPLdiskette 1,22,41 
contents 41 
copying 22 
output 25,40,41,42 

IPL diskette contains data 41 
IPL function 

loading the starter system 12 
overview 2 

IPL output diskette 25,40,42 
IPL procedures 

command key sequence 12,67 
power-on 12 

IPL process overview 9 

Index 109 



IPLing the system 
after a power-on 
after a previous I P L 

key entry utility 26 

17 
12 

keyboard type specification 14 

keyboard/displays 
sizes 36,63 

specifying 63 
1920-characters 36 
480-characters 36 
960-characters 36 

types 36 
dual unit 36 
single unit 36 

keyboard/language chart 9,37,65 
keyboards 

types 9,14,37,64 

data entry 9, 14 
proof 9,14 
typewriter 9. 14 

labels for addresses 23,38 
language and keyboard type chart 9,37 
language/keyboard type table 65 
language specification 15 
layouts of partitions 3,28-29 
load close failure recovery program (SYSCLOSE) 70 
load patch program 82 
load prompt 18,38, 70, 82 
load SYSCLOSE (close failure recovery program) 70 
load SYSCON (system configuration program) 38 
load SYSPTF 82 
loading user programs 18 
logical device address 24,34 

maki ng a change 85-92 
making PTFs 77 
mask 91 
messages requiring responses 4 
module history 79-80, 96-99 
module history diskette 98-99 
mcdu!e h!stc!"',' d!sp!av 99 

module history format 
module history option 
module of a program 

79-80 
79,96-99 

78 

multinational character set 11,65 
multipoint monitor 

110 

name of I P L data set 
user-defined 32 
valid entries 32 

name overlay 86,98 
names of SCP data sets 3 
new IPL data set name qualifier 47 

nondisplayable data 73 
nJmber of drives 

8.J8 i1 ,,[:.le to the system 3S 
on the confi~ured system 
used to c0nfigure the system 

32,48 
39 

number of partitions in the system 44 

option one (SYSDPRT2) 25 
option three (SYSHELP) 25-26 
option two (SYSCFA) 25-26 
optional common functions 25-26 
optional date specification 47 
output diskette 90.94.95 
output IPL diskette (system configuration 

diskette) 25,40,41,42, 53 
output IPL diskette contains defective cylinders 42 
overlapped partitions 27 
overlay 78 

name 86,98 

page boundary 30 
pages 

example 30 
pages of storage 30 
paging 

backward 16 
forward 16 

partition default 18,38,82 
partition entries 61 

in resou rce allocation table 35 
partition iayouts 3,28-30 
partitions 

assigned to each application microprocessor 27 
background 30 
define storage 61 
defi'1i!io'1 28 

determining number and size 28 

example 29 



foreground 30 
foreground partition requirement 30 
number in the system 44 
numbering 29 
overlapped 27 
planning layouts 28-30 
specifying the number 44,61 
storage size 30 

partition sizes 61 
PARTSO xx 25, 32,41 
patch diskette 92 
patch function 
patch option 

overview 
patch program 

operation 

83 

83,85-92 
77-78 

1, 77-102 
82-84 

options 77 
change 78,83,85-92 
module history 79-80,83,96-99 
patch 78,83,85-92 
replace 78,83,93-95 
system history 81,83, 100-102 

patching a program 85-92 
patching with diskette 85 
patching with display screen 85-86 

performance degradation with second application 
microprocessor 27 

physical device address 
physical record location 

23,35 
69 

planning a configuration 19 
configuration checklist 20-21 

positioning cursor 14 
power-on IPL procedure 12,67 

printer device address 23 
printers 32, 48, 49 
printers on configured system 48 
printing module history 80, 101 
printing system history 81, 101 
procedures 

data recovery 69 
system IPL 9, 12,67 
record scanning 69 

program correction 
IBM-supplied 77 

program module 78 
program temporary fix (PTF) 2, 77 
program-completed prompt 7 
program-terminated prompt 8 
programs loaded at completion of IPL 33,54,55 
prompt numbers 5 
prompting messages 4 

how to respond to 4 
overview 4-6 

prompts 
01-01 14 
01-02 15 
01-03 16 
01-04 17 
01-05 31 
05-00 4,18,38,70,82 

20-01 39 
20-02 40 
20-03 41 
20-04 43 
20-05 44 
20-06 44 
20-07 47 
20-08 47 
20-09 48 
20-10 48 
20-11 49 
20-12 50 
20-13 52,53 
20-14 52 
20-15 53 
20-17 58 
20·18 60 
20-19 61 
20-20 62 
20-21 63 
20-22 42 
20-23 45 
20-24 46 
20-25 64 
20-26 66 
20-28 51 
20-29 54 
20-30 55 
20-31 56 
20-32 57 
20-78 67 
24-01 71 
24-02 72 
24-03 73 
24-78 75 
26-01 83 
26-02 84 
26-03 85 
26-04 89,93 
26-05 90,94 
26-06 86 
26-07 87 
26-08 91 
26-09 95 
26-10 95 
26-11 98 
26-12 96, 100 
26-13 97, 101 
26-14 80,99 
26-15 81,102 
26-16 92 

PTF (program temporary fix) 
PTF log number 81,91 

record 
scan 
display 

69, 72 
69, 73 

2,77,7::-80 

Index 111 



record locationl 89 
record of PTFllpplied 79 
record IClnning 

nonlequ.ntill 89 
"Qu.ntial 89 

rlcovlring dltl 89 
rel.tive record number 89, 72, 73 

eumpla 89 
release level 80,91 
remaining Ito raga dilj')layed 62 
replace Input dilkette 93 
replace option 93·95 

overview 78 
replace output diskette 94 
replacing a module 93 

requelt Ipace for esc multipoint monitor 51 
resource allocation table 

example 34-36 
partition entries 36,68-69 
size 28 
speci fy i ng 58-60 
system-shared entries 35, 60 

right-adjusting record numbers 72 
APO diskette 66 
APO language/keyboard type 64,66 

sampll:t device addresses 23 
scanning records 69, 72 

large 69 
nonsequential 69, 73 
sequential 69, 73 

SCP configuration (starter system) 9 
SCP data set names 3 

SYSCLOSE 3 
SYSCON 3 
SYSIPL 3 
SYSPTF 3 

SCP programs 
close failure recovery program 2 
initial program load function 2 
patch program 2 
system configuration program 2 

SCP storage requirements 3 
SCP support 1 

close failure recovery program 2 
IPL function 2 
patch program 2 
system configuration program 2 

screen/keyboard as input device 86 
screen sizes 36, 63 
second appl ication microprocessor 26-27, 45, 46 
select output device for system history 100 
select patch input device 85 
select patch function 83 
single unit 

definition 
display sizes 

size of system 
sizes of screens 

112 

36 
36 

26 
36,63 

specify cheracter Itt 17 
Ipecify date 31 , 47 
Ipecify def.ult device addr.utl 33,57 
Ipeclfy keyboard/display Ilze 83 
specify keybolrrJ lenguage type 115 
specify keyboard type 14 
specify number of printerl 48 
Ipeclfy output d.vlc. for modulI history 98 
specify printer .ddr..... 49,97, 101 
Ipeclfy printer modell 49 
Ipiclfy progr.ms to lo.d at IPL 65 
specify resource .lIocatlon table 

partition entries 58 
sYltem-lhared entries 60 

specify system date 
during system configuration 47 
valid entries 31 

starter system (SCP configuration) 
characteristics ~ 

use of 18 
statys line 

blinking 6 
" .... _ .. __ .... __ ... __ .... 1_ L!1 

lIgi I VI \,ouua "-,,at' I...,'" U 
load prompt example 6 
close failure recovery example 6 

storage 
common area 26 
page 30,62 
partition 30 
remaining in page 62 

storage capacity 27 

storage requirements 
ASCII translation table 26, 32 
BSC multipoint monitor 26, 33 
close failure recovery program 3 
common functions 25-26 
default device addresses 33 

IBM 5280 system 27 
I P L program 3 
option one (SYSDPRT2) 25 
option three (SYSHELP) 25-26 
option two (SYSCFA) 25-26 
page 30,62 
partition 30 
patch program 3 
resource allocation table 26 
SCP program 3 
system configuration program 3 
SYSCFA (option two) 25-26 
SYS DPRT2 (option one) 25 
SYSHELP (option three) 25-26 

SYSCFA (option two) 25-26 
SYSCLOSE (close failure recovery program) 2,3, 70-75 
SYSCLOSE completed 75 
SYSCON (system configuration program) 2,3, 19-67 
SYSCON completed 67 



SVSCON dltl letl 
PARTSOxx 26,32,41 
SVSIPl.xx 26,32,41 

SVSOPRT2 (option one) 26 
SVSHEl.P (option thrll) 26·28 
SVSIPl. (tPl. progrlm, Inltlll progrlm 101d) 2,3 
SVSIPl.xx 215,32,41 
SVSPTP (pitch progrlm) 2,3, 77·102 
IVltem check 8 
IVltem conflgurltlon ch.ckllit 20·21 
IVltem conflgurltlon output dllkette 

(output !Pl. dllkette) 26,40,42 
IVltem conflgurltlon program (SVSCON) 2,18-87 

operation 38 
IVltem date 

how specified 44 
how used 31 
location 31 

system history 
display 100-102 
format 81 
overview 81 

system·initiated internal check 12 
system release level 80,91 
system size 26 

val id entries 44 
system storage capacity 26 
system-shared entries 35, 60 
system's diskette 22, 25 

tailoring your system 1,2,18, 19,22,25 
temporary fix 2,77, 79-92 
terminated prompt 8 
terminating a SCP 8 
types of keyboards 9, 14, 15,37 
types of partitions 30 

upd.ting .nd of dltl .ddr... 89 
Uler-deflned dlt. Nt Ilbell 215,32 
ultr·defln.d IPL conflgur.tion 2,9,22 
ultr·d.flned IPL dltl Itt 2, 22 

copying ::s 

n.me 215, 32 
ultr·d.fln.d IPL dllk.tt. 8, 18, 22 
Ullr-d.flntd IPL proc".. 87 
ullng • dl.k.tte II the pitch or ch.ng. Input devlc. 89 
using on. drlv. to confl.;urt the Iyst.m 39, 152, 153 
ulin; the SCP lupport 1 
ullng the dilpllY scrlln/keyboard 

II the input device for making a ching. 91 
as the pitch or chlngfll input device 88 

ullng thrae drlVII to configure the Iyltem 39,40,43 
using two drive. to configure the system 39,40,62 

volume copy 22 

warning message 84 

3270 Emulation 32 
5280 printers 32 
5280 system storage 26 

Index 113 



114 



READER'S COh ___ .cNT FORM 

Please use this form only to identify publication errors or request changes to publications. Technical questions about I BM systems, changes in I BM programming 
support, requests for additional publications, etc, should be directed to your I BM representative or to the I BM branch office nearest your location. 

Error in publication (typographical, illustration, and so on). No reply. 

Page Number Error 

mM may use and distribute any of the information you supply in any way 
it believes appropriate without incurring any obligation whatever. You may, 
of course, continue to use the information you supply. 

• No postage necessary if mailed in the U.S.A. 

Inaccurate or misleading information in this publication. Please tell us 
about it by using this postage-paid form. We will correct or clarify the 
publication, or tell you why a change is not being made, provided you 
include your name and address. 

Page Number Comment 

Name ____________________________________ ___ 

Address 

~JJ()t:IJ 
QI ~ g ~ 
~ ~ a ~ ~::I-(X) 

(") ." 0 CD .., 
...... ocn o co -< 
'"0 .., en 

~ 3 c; 
~. 3 3 o _. 
::I c5 

Cl 
() 
I\J 

~ 
00 
I\.l 

f" 



GC21·7824·1 

Fold and tape Please do not staple 

111111 

111111 

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL 
FIRST CLASS PERMIT NO. 40 ARMONK, N. Y. 

Fold and tape 

--- ------ ----- ---- - ---- ------------_.-

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE: 

IBM CORPORATION 
General Systems Division 
Product I nformation Development 
Publications, Dept. 997 
11400 Burnet Road 
Austin, Texas 78758 

Please do not staple 

International Business Machines Corporation 

General Systems Division 
4111 Northside Parkway N.W. 
P.O. Box 2150 
Atlanta, Georgia 30055 
(U.S.A. only; 

General Business Group/International 
44 South Broadway 
White Plains, New York 10601 
U.S.A. 
(I nternational) 

Fold and tape 

NO POSTAGE 
NECESSARY IF 
MAILED IN THE 
UNITED STATES 

Fold and tape 





--..~ -----= =-=== - -.. _ .... -- -- ----
==-=~= C! 

International Business Machines Corporation 

General Systems Division 
4111 Northside Parkway N.W. 
P.O. Box 2150 
Atlanta, Georgia 30055 
(U.S.A. only) 

General Business Group/International 
44 South Broadway 
White Plains, New York 10601 
U.S.A. 
(International) 

GC21-7824-1 

OJ 
s:: 
tJ'1 
tV 
OJ 
o 
U'J 

~ 
Cl) 

3 
() 
o 
~ 
o 

"T1 

iii" 
z 
o 
w 
~ 

c 


